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UNITED STATES^^^^^^^^ DOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, JACKSON ( 157 -4662) UAIT. 4/ 20 / 71

KROM >$& CLERK , GRETA JEAN MORGAN
• FOIA (b) 7 ( n

SUBJECT: HOMER THOMAS HORTON
RM - KLAN

In connection with the destruction of channelizing memoranda , the information containedon the serials listed below was incorporated in a 1 | report Py~j>tKiXtttkagal memorandum dated
4/-2-0/2-1 Where the serial is accompanied by the file and serial number of

the original informant report, the information was not used because it was of no value to the
report. The review for the communication checked above was made from
through

1
£4

In accordance with the above, the following serials are to be destroyed.

Volume Serials (List by serial or serial scope. )

l 23 Qr ig-inai in t
i24

24
38

*

46A :

4 7

49

51

'0- trh(n C> b
SEWHE0-,
SERIALIZED

No. of copies Approved

Destroyed by 4/ 20 / 71Greta- Morgan

_ . . J
N W# : 3 5 2 2 9 D o d d: 3 1 8 8 2 5 3 4
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
:SAC, JACKSON (157-4662 )TO DATE: 4/ 20 /71

:CLERK, GRETA JEAN MORGANFROM

SUBJECT:H0MER THOMAS "BUCK" HORTON
RM - KLAN iFOIA( b )7 - ( D )

J
- /=• •• •• • 4

i mMf:V M- 4

The fol lowing is a correlat ion of information
concerning the subject as found through a review of his f i le:

On 3/ 20 / 67 ,
know BUCK HORTON of Vidal ia , La . ; however , he might know
him by sight .
Seria l 23 ] advised he did not

/ i

JSer ia l 24 J : :/[ :.
On 4/18/67 , J advised JAMES

SCAR0B0R0UGH was scheduled for a Klan t r ia l for divulging
klan secrets on the night of Nov . 2, 1965 . KEN HEAD, BUCK
HORTON , RED GLOVER and O.C. P0ISS0T arr ived together at the
klan meet ing place in GLOVER ' s Oldsmobile . After the t r ia l
was postponed , they al l lef t together . BUCK HORTON is known
to have carr ied two long barrel revolvers in leather hols ters .

Seria l 34

advised on 4 / 25/ 67 that REDSerial 38
GLOVER has remarked in the past that BUCK HORTON and KEN HEAD
both have automatic weapons . f

Serial 46A On 8/ 21/ 67 , 1 / |advised RED
GLOVER has been accused of s teal ing a bush hog and he bel ieves
BUCK HORTON is the person to test i fy against GLOVER.

advised on 8/ 29 / 67 that GLOVERSerial 47
has s ta ted i t may not be BUCK HORTON who is furnishing informa-
t ion about him as he recent ly heard that HORTON hi t an FBI
Agent in the head at HORTON 1 s home two or three months ago.
1 - 157-4662 / x n
CJM SEARCHED

SERIALIZE( 1)

Buy U . S . Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Pl'ctn
WIO.-JB-O

NW# : 35229 Docld : 31882533

r



157-4662
FOIA(D l D}

On 9/19/67,Serial 49
HEAD told HORTON on 9/15/67 of a planned meeting at HEAD *s
house on Concordia Lake near Ferriday, La. on 9/24/67.
Ex-Klan members in the area will be invited and will discuss
what the FBI has been questioning them about, and the
reorganizing of the Klan.

I advised KENNETH

|HORTON
told GLOVER he would not say anything to the Grande .Jury.
HORTON was later overheard saying he had been suspected
of working for the FBI and wondered if he would be allowed
to take a tape recorder in the court room and record the
questions and his answers.
paper along and write down the questions and answers.

He later said he would take

advised on 2/26/68 that SDGSerial 57
member HORTON has been completely inactive during the past
year. He is reported to have told other SDG members that he
no longer wants to be active in the Klan; however, he said
that if he is ever needed, he will always be ready to help.

2

kNW#:35229 Dodd : 31882533

fl
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1 •'GILD STATES 'GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
1/W69SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-4700)

DATE:

FROM SAC , JACKSONX(157-466aj/ (Ij/fy

SUBJECT: HOMER THOMAS HORTON , aka-,
RM (KLAN )

: FOIA ( b ) 7 ( 0 )
(00: NEW ORLEANS )

Re New Orleans let ter to Jackson dated 1/ 6 / 69.
For information of New Orleans Division , \_

has been discontinued by the Jackson Division.
j advised that he is

Source-advised that the sub-On 1/13/ 69 ,
familiar with the subject ,
ject is not currently active in any Klan or hate type
organization to his knowledge and does not believe HORTON
has a propensity for violence. Source further advised that
there has been no activi ty of the Silver Dollar Group (SDG)
sipce he was taken into the group in August , 1968.

. »

$
*.

/£7 -^ ~ & 1/
Searched -T T
lnc!*:?.vci

Filed •T-

Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

Dodd : 31882532
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, JACKSON(157-4662)TO DATE: 1/6/69

FROM '/ SAC, NEW ORLEANS(157-4700)(P)
SUBJECT: HOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka

RM (KLAN)
(00: New Orleans)

Re New Orleans letter to Jackson dated 5/4/68
and Jackson letter to New Orleans dated 7/9/68.

A non-prosecutive summary report is due to be
submitted on captioned individual in February, 1969.
Accordingly, it is necessary at this time to verify subject ’s
background and to determine through sources, his activities
and position in the Klan, if any, to ascertain if he meets
the criteria for continued investigation.

New Orleans files indicate subject’s background
data remains the same as set forth in referenced New Orleans
letter, and that subject, previously active in the Silver
Dollar Group, appears to be inactive at this time.

LEADS: FOIA ( b)7 - ID )

JACKSON DIVISION

AT NATCHEZ, MISSISSIPPI. If feasible, re-contact
former| lor any other logical source who
may have knowledge of activities of subject or the Silver
Dollar Group to determine if subject has restrained his
activities in the Klan, and whether or not iiss considered
to have propensity- for violence.

is contactIt is requested that the results o
be made available to the New Orleans Divi§ir6n prior to
2/15/69, in order that the deadline in is matter can be

•/S'?- -C3IdI SEARCHED _
SFtflALlZQV

INDEXED
LED __

1—4-:V 196®JAN
F&l—JrttKSON

Jackson(RM)
New Orleans

dJ Au*-~NOB:cas

1< •
Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings

Docld:31882531

77(4)

3010 -'01 -03

NW#:35229
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7/9^68SAG, NEW ORLEANS (157-4700)
*v

\

SAC, JACKSON/(157-4662)I
HOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka
"Buck" Horton
RM - KLAN
(00: NEW ORLEANS)

FOIA( b)7 (D)

5/4/68.(10)Re New Orleans letter to Jackson, dated

For the information of the New Orleans Division,
|is no longer in the Natchez, Miss.,former [

area and unavailable for contact.

On 7/8/68, former 1 advised that
he knows of no Klan activity on the part of HORTON, and
stated to his knowledge there have been no Silver Dollar
Group Meetings for the past several months.

6)P-
Z -y New /Orleans (RM)

Ja<$s
T

GPGrbal
(3) A* vs.—

on

NW#:35225 Docld:31882530
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Memorandum
( /4 1-TO SAC 7- 9- 6?DATE

/s> (LAMSUA. /0 A; S7VFROM AT 0-
FOIA ( fc ) 7

SUBJECT: ^T'w

) . .C k?A-+-
In connection with the destruction^ channelizing memoranda , the information containedserials listed below was incorporated|n a i^pert dated 7- Q

_
^ f

through serial

on the
. The review for17this report was made from serial

In accordance with the above, the following serials are to be destroyed:

Vol ume Seriols ( List by serial or serial scope.)

Jio/ c * t
i/
42
i3
4k

30
S (o

/< ^ ejjQ^ (oj
SFARCHFD - iwtfVnv-', / ,.r~k

(LEDSERIALIZED's' / ' / //mr# r

s.

Approved

Destroyed by ./j)d.X^&'Lti^i/^AJfxsJCLlirinXe* ^ ^d

J
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PD-338 ( He ^. S -22 -G 3 )
O H'O N A I »0 » - N O I O
»»AT i t e j IOHIOM
O U C I N M G N Q ] /

UNI J ED S i AXES CE ^ L .NMENT

Memorandum
( /S 7 ~ ^ & -0TO SAC 7- ?- <>?DATE:

/3. S&JJL/JO.AJL'*.: -S-A-FROM

/'J-fr'CLtx*—-/Jo J4 (yv~y\ FOIASUBJECT t

7? /^ 7 /</ JLĉ ~ )
In connection with the destruction of channelizing,memoranda, the information containedserials listed below was incorporated in a

_
report dated The rev1Cw J , „on tlie

/this report was made from serial through serial

In accordance with the above, the following serials are to be destroyed;

Volume Serials ( List by serial or serial scope. )

L JO i ^/ &U 3

12
lA
2 0
2L
11.36
1 !.
11
IP

/H ~7~ drM' ~ b &
ORCHID „ ,
3ER/ALLZED far',—SET)

V
Approved

Destroyed by X • i okiAtxO Hat p 7 -' 7-^
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•VK. I ri r:D STATES GOVERNMENT

emorandum
TO SAC , JACKSON (157-4662) DATE: 7 / 9/ 68
FROM : STENO BARBARA D. BREAZEALE

FOIA ( b ) 7SUBJECT: HOMER THOMAS HORTON ( D )
RM (KLAN)

The following is a correlation of informationconcerning subject as found in this file ;

157-4662-40: I
HORTON mentioned he had been contacted by FB
WHARLEST JACKSON killing, !

regarding

157-4662-41:

This individual was a white male , 5 '10", stocky build , hair
balding , driving an old blue Ford with white streak down side.
HORTON departed meeting place. Source stated this individual
had something to do with training fliers and he was to fly
to McComb, Mis’s., on that date.
157-4662-42: On 7/18/ 671

Source stated HORTON travels with GLOVER
frequently these days.

J157-4662-43:

?
SEARCHED -
SERIALIZED. IlSl

o 0CO
JACKSONFBI —the 'llBuy U S. Savings Bonds Regularly vn

I
Docld:31882527
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r» FOIA(b)7

JN 157-4662
]advised BUCKOn 8/15/67[

HORTON attended fishfry on 6/26/65 at "RED" LEE's home
next to Forman Store near Wildsville,La.
157-4662-46:

157-4662-48:
: \|He did not know

whether HORTON was working from 4 to 12 midnight or was
coming on duty at midnight and work to 8:00 AM.

On 9/20/67 J advised157-4662-50:
subject is member of Silver Dollar Group.

]advised subject

was seen on a few occasions, he believes at Temple * s Auto

Parts Place in Vidalia, La.
On 2/21/68157-4662-56:

2
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MAT IM] COtTtON
CSA GEN KCG NO. tt

XMC —107 —®J

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAd JACKSON (157-4662) DATE: 5/4/68/

FROM SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-4700)(P)

SUBJECT: HOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka"Buck" Horton
RM (KLAN)
(OO: NEW ORLEANS)

Re New Orleans report of SA MERRIMAN D. DIVEN dated3/27/67.

The following background information was furnishedby the subject in an interview dated 11/10/67:

A. RESIDENCE

FOIA(b)7 - < D)413 Lynn St Vidalia, La.•I
1

« • ,

EMPLOYMENT

Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company, Natchez, Miss.

AUTOMOBILE DATA

1963 four-door Oldsmoblle bearing 1966-67 La.license 25X796; 1962 four-door Chevrolet bearing 1966-67La. license 71E775.

POSITION IN KLAN I

Subject last reported by[_____ I to be
completely inactive in the Klan and to have stated that he
does not care to become active again.

The above-background information should be
verified as to it6 currency anc^ in addition,the following
informants and sources contacted:

i

/-'S 7- ~ $ </
SEARCHED
SEKIAUZEl HIED _

MAY7 1968

Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Rian ( J\S
s'-'/-

Docld:31882526



/ FOIA(b)7 - (D)NO 157-4700WAM:jpb .*

*.
• %

LEADS It
'

9

JACKSON

AT NATCHEZ, MISSISSIPPI. Will contact!
Iand attempt to determine .if the subject 1B currently activeIn any Mississippi Klan units In the Natchez area.

NEW ORLEANS
l

AT VIDALIA, LOUISIANA, Will contact I I
to determine tW subjectvs current activities in the

Klan.

J

» i



3/8 /68
SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-4700)

SAC, JACKSON (15f -4662) (RUC)

HOMER THOMAS HORTON , aka ,
"Buck" Horton
(00: NEW ORLEANS)

Re Jackson report of SA REESIE L. TIMMONS , 12/6/67

reside at 413 Lynn Street,
Subject continues to

VidalLa, Louisiana.
Review of subject's Jackson file indicates no

•clan activity on subject 's part

Therefore, the case is being
event subject again

infonaant potential or
since referenced report.
RUC'd, subject to reopening in the

active in klan affairs.become

2-New Orleans
1-Jackson
EEB:mah
(3)
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MAY 10« EDITION
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum.
: SAC, JACKSON (157-4662)TO 2/8/68DATE:

FROM • SA REESIE L. TIMMONS

SUBJECT: HOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka
RM (KLAN)

Re report of SA REESIE L. TIMMONS, 12/6/67.
Subject resides at 413 Lynn St

and is employed at Armstrong Rubber Co
Vidalia, La

Natchez.•I •9

•9

In view of the writer's return to the McComb
RA territory, it is recommended that this case be reassigned
to an Agent in the Natchez RA .

- Jackson
T/clm

SEARCHED INDEXED ,

SERIALIZED FILED

FBI —JACKSON

/

Buy U . S . Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FD-3 76 ( Rev. 8- 1-66 )

i o «

Director
United States Secret Service
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D. C. 20220

Dear Sir:

The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be
covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro-
tection, and to fall within the category or categories checked.
1. L Mas attempted or threatened bodily harm to any government official or employee,

including foreign government officials residing in or planning an imminent visit to the
U. S., because of his official status.

2. i I Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public official by oilier
than legal means.

3. [ j Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or
participant in communist movement; o: has been under active investigation as member
of other group or organization inimical to U. S.

1 1 U. S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S. to countries in the Soviet or4.
Chinese Communist blocs and return.

7771 Subversives, ultrarightists, racists and fascists who meet one or more of the following
criteria:

o.

( a ) Fj Evidence of emotional instability ( including unstable residence and
employment record ) or irrational or suicidal behavior:

( b) Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment,
conduct or statements(c) Prior acts ( including arrests or convictions ) or

indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy toward good M 1 < i

and government.
Individuals involved in illegal bombing or illegal bon . b- in . ik mg .6.

enclosed is not availablePhotograph rj has been furnished
J may be available through

Very truly yours.

John Edglr lloover

15 7- ^ £? k ^Direct
4 - eau Searched _

nt in Charge ( Enclosure(s ) Serialized1 - ^peciai/
U - % Indexedcrit Service

// / j Htv Orleans
1 - Jackson (157-4662) Filed

( Upon removal of classif ied enclosures . i f any , this transmittal / onn
becomes UNCLASSIFIEDJfenclosurets )

RLT/clm (4>



o o QFEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION O

HeporUng Off i ce Of f i ce of Or ig in DateAN. l n t«iuqa t l*« Per iodJACKSON NEW ORLEANS 12/16/67 5/17 - 11/27/67
Tit le of Case Hepor ado by yp«4 Byi

SA REESIE L. TIMMONS elmHOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka
Character of Case"Buck" Horton

RM (KLAN)

SUMMARY
NON-PROSECUTIVE SUPPLEMENTAL

REFERENCE:

Report of SA ROBERT T. MUTER, 5 /67, at Jackson.
P

LEADS:

NEW ORLEANS

AT VIDALIA, LOUISIANA

Will, through established sources and informants, follow and
report activity of subject in SDG or other klan-type organization.

Special Ager;lApproved Do not wr i t e In apacoG be low
In Chargo

Copies made:

iso Vaa o"8 - 3ureau (RM)
leans (157-4700) (RM)6 - New
ret Service, NO)(

vOISeSO, NO) I n(2 - , NO) JFi le t l !
'{*> - 7-4662)kso



oPC-272 (Hev.3-3.59) O oFEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION O

Repor t i ng Of f i c e Off ice of Or ig in Da te Inves t iga t ive Per iodJACKSON NEW ORLEANS 12 /ley67 5/17 - 11/27/67Title of Casa
Roi by

Trp+< By

elmSA REESIE L. TIMMONSHOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka
"Buck" Horton Character of Cose

RM (KLAN)

SUMMARY
NON-PROSECUTIVE SUPPLEMENTAL

REFERENCE:

Report of SA ROBERT T. MUTER, 5 /67, at Jackson.
P*

LEADS:

NEW ORLEANS

AT VIDALIA, LOUISIANA

Will, through established sources and informants, follow and
report activity of subject in SDG or other klan-type organization.

Spoclu]Agent
In Charqo

Do not write In epacec below
Approved

Copies mude:

/JT? yjcro :8 - 3ureau(RM)6 - New/Orleans(157-4700)(RM)cret Service, NO)
SO, NO)h, NO)

*fo|7-4662)

Searchea
Serialized.̂ ,
T ndexed
Filed

(
HV

(2 - >
-&:«i SO

Notes 7
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FOIA(b)7 ( D)

JN 157-4662
;

INFORMANTS:

Identity : Location
JN T-l is :

JN T-2 io

JN T-3 is

JN T-4 is . r

COVER PAGE
B*

*



FU-204(Orv.3 -3 *i*)J
o

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - Secret Service, New Orleans
2 - MIGp, New Orleans
1 - NISO, New OrleansCopy to:

Report of:
Dole;

SA REESIE h0 TIMMONS
December 6, 1967

F i e l d O f f i c e F i l e f:JN 157*"4662

JACKSONOffice:

B u r e a u F i l e t:

Title: HOMER THOMAS HORTON

i
Character; RACIAL MATTERS (KLAN)

r* t

Synopsis; Subject continues to reside at 413 Lynn Street,
Vidalia, La„ He continues his employment at
Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company, Natchez, Miss.
Sources and informants have identified the subject
as being a member of the SDG.

I

P* -
'T

DETAILS:
t

Characterizations of the Original Knights of
the Ku Klux Klan (OKKKK) and the United Klans o f
America, Inc.(UKA) are set forth in the a p p e n d : x
of this report.

I

". Ms document con ta ins ne i the r reco:r mondn t lons nor conc lus ions c l iho P3 I. I t i s the proper ty o t l ‘.e F S i and l * l eaned to
your agency; i t ami i t s ca r r ion l•* o re no l to be d i s t r ibu ted ou t s ide ycur ae jenc-.y. i

NW#:35229 Dodd:31882525



RESIDENCE

Subject resides at 413 Lynn Street, Vidalia, Louisiana,
where he has been observed on numerous occasions by SA REESIE
L. TIMMONS during the past several months.

II. EMPLOYMENT

Subject is employed at the Armstrong Tire and Rubber
Company, Natchez, Mississippi, in Department 31.

m0 AUTOMOBILES

Subject owns and operates two automobiles; a 1963
Oldsmobile, two-door, green in color, bearing 1966-67 Louisiana
license 25X796, and a white 1963 Chevrolet, two-door, sedan,
bearing '1966-67 Louisiana license 71E775,

CURRENT POSITION IN ORGANIZATIONIV.
There is no information available indicating the

subject is presently a member of any klan unit. Several sources
have advised that he is a member of the Silver Dollar Group
(SDG).

JN T-l on April 4, 1967, and JN T-4 on M \

described the "Silver Dollar Group" as a hard -n ,

made up of present and former members of the Unite,
the Ku IClux Klan; United Klans of America, Incorporated; and
the Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan from Louisiana and

No formal, organizational format has been adoptedMississippi.
Membership is attained by invitation and uponby the group.

ceipt: of ' vcr one-dollar coin from the group organizer,
IGI! JACKSON CLOVER.

ACTIVITY OF SUBJECTV.

-2-

Docld:31882525
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JN 157-4662

A. Klan Organizations

JN T-l on September 19, 1967, advised that on
September 15, 1967, KENNETH NORMAN HEAD advised BUCK HORTON
that a meeting would be held at HEAD's residence on September
24, 1967, where ex-klan members in the area would be invited
to discuss what the FBI has been questioning them about.
According to HEAD, the main purpose of the meeting would be
to discuss reorganizing the klan in'that area. He stated
that the klan needed a permanent meeting place in the

B. Silver Dollar Group

area.

JN T-l on April 25, 1967, advised that SDG leader
RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER recently remarked that BUCK HORTON was
an individual who had an automatic weapon available.

JN T-2 on June 30, 1967, advised that in late June,
1967, BUCK HORTON drove RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER to a meeting
with other SDG members in the Natchez area. According to the
above informant, HORTON was spending considerable time with
RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER during this period.

JN T-2 on July 18, 1967, again advised the subject
was riding about the Natchez area with RALEIGH JACKSON GLO

JN T-2 on August 15, 1967, identified t!v
being a member of the SDG who attended the SDG meeting at

the residence of JAMES F. LEE on June 26, 1965.

JN T-l on August 21, 1967, advised that during rectal

conversations with RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER, GLOVER made the
statement that he still thinks BUCK HORTON will testify against
hirr xrTT'Re theft of a bush hog in Jefferson County, Mississippi.

-3-

Docld:31882525NW# :35229
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JN 157-4662

JN T-l on August 29, 1967, advised that in
recent conversations with RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER, GLOVER
stated that BUCK HORTON may not be the man furnishing
information on him, as he has heard that HORTON hit an FBI
Agent on the head at HORTON's home two or three months ago;
therefore, HORTON must not be helping the FBI.

JN T-3 on September 20, 1967, identified the subject
as a member of the SDG.

VI. INTERVIEWS

J— »



I • PD-302(Rev. 4-tS-f».1)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date _llay J24 1967
j

SA REESIit# L.̂ TIMHONS v/ho again advised him that he did nothave to furnish any information, that any information he didfurnish could be used in a court of law and that he couldcontact an attorney or anyone else at any time.
t 4

;
i HORTON denied any knowledge of or membership inthe Silver Dollar Group, stating that he hud not heard the

term "Silver Dollar Group" since last interviewed by Agents
of the FBI'.

HORTON advised that "RED" GLOVER and E.
recently visited him at his residence in Vidalia.,
He stated that he would not discuss the purpose of the visit
by "iny friends" with the FBI. He stated that if he were
subpoenaed before a Federal Grand Jury, he would tell that
body the purpose of the recent visit by GLOVER and HORACE.
*/ •

GLOVER stated that hio friends were not the type
of people who would harm anyone and could rot be involved
in the death of WHARLEST JACKSON or any other such act of
violence. He stated that his friends financially aided
his family on two occasions when he was hospitalized for
extensive periods of time, and he would not "rat on them."

HORTON advised that it was his opinion that "no whiiv
man could benefit from the death of JACKSON, only the 2-TAACP,
Negroes in general, and the communists.”

HORTON expressed the opinion that the FBI s!
be investigating the activities of the likes of 5 : 1 .

CARMICHAEL instead of the activities of "my f - :

D. HORACE
Louisiana.

/

HORTON -denied attending a Klan meet hi,\ as th.
"executioner or judge" in late 1965 or at any ether time,
stating that he would never act as anybody's judge,
stated that he has never attended a Klan meeting at any
place other than Vidalia, Louisiana, and stated he was sworn
out of the klan as previously stated in the winter of 1963-64.

He

Jackson .44=20.44.
_

5/20/o7 nt Natchez, Mississippi Pi<CT(« Jacltson J67-4602-
SA ROBERT T. BAUTER and
SA REF.OIF. L. TIMMONS

On

RJ-.T/acp 5/22/07by - D a t e d i c t a t e d
U is ( ho property of the FBI amt is loaned toThi - dot:mnccila' ins neither rcc.ornnifnfi i.i t ions nor conclusions of ti ic FBI

you.' Agency; i t aid its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
-5-
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JN 44-20-14
HORTON advised that he recently went to 1'cComb,Mississippi, where he "failed the flight instructor’sexamination, and stated he was extremely upset over this

in view of the money he has spent on flying lessons in the
past few months.

HORTON adaitted that he could have spent more
time than the 30 minutes he originally stated he spent at
the fish fry at the residence of JAMES F„ LEE in mid 1S65.
He stated he would not discuss the fish fry any further as
he had "told all I am going to about that innocent event."

IIORTON denied being afraid of "my friends" in
Vidalla or anywhere else and stated he would tall; to the
interviewing Agents again but did not want the Agents to
accuse him of any acts of violence unless they tell him who
furnished that information.

nORTON stated that he was concerned about such
activity as the bombing that resulted in the death of
V/UAllLHST JACKSON, as he parks his vehicle at the Armstrong
Rubber Company daily and feels that such bombings could
accidentally kill him ox* anyone else employed at Armstrong
Rubber Company or anyone passing that vicinity, lie stated
that he would furnish information to the FBI should it come
to his attention regarding individuals responsible for such
acts, but again stated that he knows that his friends who
the FBI apparently believe responsible for such acts are
actually incapable of such activity.

r



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

July 31 , 1967Date-

HOMER T . KORTOM contacted at 4 1.3 Lynn Street ,
Louis iana , was advised of the ident i ty of the

interviewing Agent v?ho also advised him that he did
have to furnish any information and that any information
he did furnish could be used

Vida Ira ,
not

in a court of lav; ,

HORTON advised that approximately two years
he purchased an K- L Carbine r i f le from Seers , Roebuck and
Company in Natchez , Miss iss ippi . He advised he f ired the
semi-automatic weapon two or three t imes to see i f i t work' d .

has no other guna .He advised that he

HORTON advised that ha seas RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER
almost every day at the Armstrong Tire- and Rubber Company
plant . HORTON became very host i le toward the interviewing
Agent and the FBI at the mention of GLOVER.1s name , s tat ing .
'The FBI has . l ied about rne and GLOVER to people a l l over
two states . "

HORTON stated that he did not want to see another
FBI Agent unless i t: was in court where
prove what they are raying about him.
of trying to prevent him from gett ing his f l ight instructor ':
l icense , 1 o f ta lking to a l l his neighbors and fr iends , arte’
te l l ing them that he was involved in the death of I'KA. R .

they wi l l have to
He accused the FBI

JACKSON .
HORTON advised that he has never } '

inc luding when . he made the statement tha - . t c !
one-half hour at the f ishfry at the :.vr ' .

in V/ iIdsv i l la , Louis iana , in the Sus . or of 1965 .

B̂ WnTed that he has ever ridden around with
driven GLOVER anywhere , day or night .

KORT
CLOVER ,

Jackson 44- 2044;
157-4662; 157 -4206 ;
157-244o ,. 7 / 25/67 at Vidal ia , Louis iana Ki ie r,

7 / 28 / 67/blwTIMMONSSA REESIE 1by _ Date dic ta ted> •
1 ins dochavni contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the I’HI . ii i * ihe properly of the KHI anil ts loaned to
your aconey t! und it - contents arc m.l to be distr ibuted outside your agency.
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A P P E N D I X

ORIGINAL KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX 1CLAN
(LOUISIANA)
(OKKKlQ

A source advised on October 25, 1963, that an
organization known as the Original Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan(01CKKK)had been organized in the State of Louisiana
at Shreveport, Louisiana, in December of 1960.

A second source advised on August 12, 1966,
that the QKKKK continues to be active within the State
of Louisiana, and that the aims and purposes of this organiza-
tion continue to be to promote Americanism, the supremacy of
the white race, and the furtherance of segregation between
the races.



L
.• JN 157-4662

UNITED KLANS OF AMERICA, INC.,
KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KI-AN (UKA1

Records of Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia,
reflect that this Klan organization was granted a corporate
charter on February 21, 1961, at Atlanta, Georgia, under the
name United Klans,Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of America,
Inc.

A source advised on February 27, 1961, that
United Klans was formed as a result of a split in the

Inc. According toU..; S. Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan,
the source, the split resulted from a leadership dispute
and .United Klans has the same aims and objectives as the
parent group. These are the promotion of Americanism,
white supremacy, and segregation of the races.

Ao • •
The first source and a second source advised in

July, 1961, that United Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan
of America, Inc., merged v;ith Alabama Knights, Knights of
the Ku Klux Klan. The merged organization established
headquarters in Suite 401, Alston Building, Tuscaloosa,
Alabama. (The organization is directed by ROBERT SHELTON,
Imperial Wizard, and is the dominant Klan group in the
South, with units in several southern states.)

Second source advised that at a meeting in
Prattville, Alabama, on October 22, 1561, the U. Kl ,
Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, merged, with the United Klees
of America, Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan.

Third source advised cn May 2 c j , 1966, that the UKA
is currently an active organization, with Klaverns in
several states. This source said that ROBERT M. SHELTON is
the Imperial Vizard of this organization and was elected to
this position on September 5, 1964, at a National Klonvocation
in Birmingham, Alabama. Source stated that during April,
1966, the national office was moved from Suite 401,
Alston Building, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, to the carport of
SHELTON's residence, #18 Lake Sherwood, Scar Route, North-
port, Alabama, which space he had converted into a room.

APPENDIX

-9*-
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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F E D E R A L B U R E A U O P I N V E S T I G A T I O N
Jackson, Mississippi
December 6, 1967Jn Ticjtly, 1'lease Refer to

• File No.

Title HOMER THOMAS HORTON

RACIAL MATTERS (KLAN)Character

Reference Report of Special Agent
Reesie L„ Timmons dated
December 6, 1967, at
Jackson, Mississippi. .

All sources (except any listed "below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced ccrnmunication have furnished reliable-
information in the past.

i

*

I
>

i

Th. v (Jo.'un ' f r co i t c.nn ^ Rig i.b r S t can'luK. uns c » th * PJH . • • » a the proper lyo ( l i r -!1 a I .•} n !oc:< -j c ;o v ju r r. anr i i : r. sonten i s u; »: not to be- J iMcioy ied cuts ide
ycur *?nc >



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

July 31, 1967Date

HOMER T . HORTON , contacted at 413 Lynn Street ,
Vidalia , Louisiana , was advised of the identity of the
interviewing Agent who also advised him that he did not
have to furnish any information and that any information
he did furnish could be used in a court of law .

HORTON advised that approximately two years ago ,
he purchased an M-l Carbine rifle from Sears , Roebuck and
Company in Natchez , Mississippi . He advised he fired the
semi-automatic weapon two or three times to see if it worked .
He advised that he has no other guns .

HORTON advised that he sees RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER
almost every day at the Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company
plant . HORTON became very hostile toward the interviewing
Agent and the F3I at the mention of GLOVER 's name , stating ,
"The FBI has lied about me and GLOVER to people all over
two states . "

HORTON stated that he did not want to see another
FBI Agent unless it was in court where they will have to
prove what they are saying about him. He accused t !v
of trying to prevent him from getting his f!:' '

license , of talking to all his neipnbors and i . ,
telling them that he was invoked in the death of WHARLEST
JACKSON .

HORTON advised that he has never lied to the FBI ,
including when he made the statement that he spent only
one-half hour at the fishfry at the residence of JAMES LEE
in Uildsville , Louisiana , in the Summer of 1963 .

HORTON denied that he has ever ridden around with
GLOVER , driven GLOVER anywhere , day or night .

•
~ -.i' / J ks on 44-3044 ;

62^T57-4206 ;
>4447 /25 /67 n, Vidajia^Louis ia

M

SERIALIZED.
On

AUCil 4 19Jra-i. /28/ 67/ blwS4 REESIE L. TIMMONS [
Uiclus ft 5 f III. -

i > . :i . .. u cw.v - r»i- are not t o bo d ^ tributod oul >idL

by
It is the , f tlyf FBI and is loaned to

A—
A
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Duu? August 16. 1967

DENNIS SMITH was interviewed at his residence ,
Street , Vidalia , Louisiana , and was advised by

SA MILLER of the identi t ies of the interviewing Agents
and the nature of the investigation. SMITH furnished
the following information.

419 Ash

He has been employed at the Armstrong Tire and
Rubber Company, Natchez , Mississippi , for approxit ixJtely
twelve years and now works in the truck t ire building
department . To the best of his knowledge , no diff icult ies
have been experienced over the integrat ion of locker room
facil i t ies at the plant . He has heard nothing about a
noose hung at Armstrong nor has he heard anything about
Negroes assault ing two white employees .

He has known BUCK HCRTON who l ives one street
from Ash Street , for many years and HORTON has always
left a favorable impression with SMITH. HORTON has never
impressed SMITH as being an individual capable of violent
acts.

He has known RED GLOVER for several years , sec ':'
him occasionally when the shif t changes at Armstrong ,

knows none of GLOVER 1s activi t ies or associates . K I
always had a favorable impression of GLOVER and. e ; i . :
bel ieve GLOVER has violent tendencies .

His next-door n o i ! - i
distant relat ive but he kn . n oM !; ML

SMITH, concluded by stat ing that he is not a member
T- of the Klan or any similar organization and has never

He advised that he has no informati ‘a member ,
the death of WHARLEST JACKSON.

•O'-rJAui

On 8 /15 /67
SA EARL E. BOYD
SA JOHN DENNIS MILLER

at Vida l ia , Louisiana

JDM/’b Iw —Date dictated

Thii» d >cii . o. contains neither recon.i lendntians nor conclu- ons ct the I B1 It is the property of t.ie FBI and is loaned to
yoj i agency; it and its content? are not to be distributed on* side your agency.
by
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FIJ-302 (Rev. 4-15-64 )

F

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date May 24. 1967

HOMER T. HORTON, contacted at Natchez, Mississippi,was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agents bySA REESIE L. TIMMONS who again advised him that he did nothave to furnish any information, that any information he didfurnish could be used in a court of law and that he couldcontact an attorney or anyone else at any time.
HORTON denied any knowledge of or membership inthe Silver Dollar Group, stating that he had not heard theterm "Silver Dollar Group" since last interviewed by Agentsof the FBI.
HORTON advised that "RED" GLOVER and E. D. MORACErecently visited him at his residence in Vidalia , Louisiana.He stated that he would not discuss the purpose of the visitby "my friends" with the FBI. He stated that if he weresubpoenaed before a Federal Grand Jury, he would tell thatbody the purpose of the recent visit by GLOVER and MORACE.

GLOVER stated that his friends were not the typeof people who would harm anyone and could not be involvedin the death of WHARLEST JACKSON or any other such act ofviolence. He stated that his friends financially aided
his family on two occasions when he was hospitalized for
extensive periods of time, and he would not "rat on them . "

HORTON advised that it was his opinion thr. i "no v. hiloman could benefit from the death of JACKSON , only tho NAACP,
Negroes in general, and the communists ."

'

. . . - C-HORTON expressed the opinion that the FBI should
be investigating the activities of the likes of STCALEYCARMICHAEL instead of the activities of "my friends."

&c\
ILEO

HORTON denied attending a Klan meeting as the . jy#"executioner or judge" in late 1965 or at any other time,
stating that he would never act as anybody 's judge. He
stated that he has never attended a Klan meeting at any
place other than Vidalia , Louisiana , and stated he was sworn
trat of the Klan as previously stated in the winter of 1963-64.

SON

Jackson 44-2041 _
File # Jackson 157-46Q2On _ 5/20/67 at Natchez, Mississippi

SA R03ERT T. BAUTER and
SA REESIE L. TIMMONS 5/22/67RLT/acpby Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It m the property of the h HI and is louned toyour agency, it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency
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JN 44-2044

HORTON advised that he
s

HORTON admitted that ha could have spent moretime than the 30 minutes he originally stated he spent atthe fish fry at the residence of JAMES F. LEE in mid 1965.He stated he would not discuss the fish fry any further
he had "told all I am going to about that innocent event."

as

HORTON denied being afraid of "my friends" in
Vidalia or anywhere else and stated he would talk to the
interviewing Agents again but did not want the Agents to
accuse him of any acts of violence unless they tell him who
furnished that information.

HORTON stated that he was concerned about such
activity as the bombing that resulted in the death of
WHARLEST JACKSON, as he parks his vehicle at the Armstrong
Rubber Company daily and feels that such bombings could
accidentally kill him or anyone else employed at Armstrong
Rubber Company or anyone passing that vicinity. He stated
that he would furnish information to the FBI should it co
to his attention regarding individuals responsible for rr
acts, but again stated that he knows that his friends v] >

the FBI apparently believe responsible for such acts arc
actually incapable of such activity.

1
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rn-:i76 { Res . 11-13-65) s

Director
United States Secret Service
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D. C. 20220

Dear Sir:

19, 1967

The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to b» -
covered by the agreement between the FR! and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro-
tection, and to fall within the category or categories checked.

I 1 Has attempted or threatened bodily harm to any government official or employee,
including foreign government officials residing in or planning an imminent visit to the
U. S., because of his official status.

1.

I i Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public official b\ other
than legal means.

3. Qj Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or
participant in communist movement; or has been under active investigation as member
of other group or organization inimical to U. S.

4. U. S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S. to countries in the Soviet or
Chinese Communist blocs and return.

5. Q(H Subversives, ultrarightists, racists and fascists who meet one or more of the following
criteria:

( a ) Evidence of emotional instability ( including unstable residence and
employment record ) or irrational or suicidal behavior:

( b ) ri] Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment;
(c ) XI Prior acts (including arrests or convictions ) or conduct o r s l a t .

indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy t owa rd 1 ? |
and government.

H. rn Individuals involved in illegal bombing o r ilieg; » 1 h . |
Photograph has been furnished
i may be available t h rough

2.

| enclosed Q is not available

Very truly yours.

John Edgy Ijoover
Direct

2- Bureau
1 - Special A

/S.
t tq Charge (Enclosure(s)

Secret Service , New Orleans SearchedV
Serializedri > Jackson (157-4662) «"d«edTfrB/blsi<L (4) . clasaified enclosures , if any this tr^AedttalJormEnclosure(si' p°" remoutd ° f

becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)
/>KX



INVESTIGATIONBUREAU OF
H H p O T U f J« J O f f i c e O f f i c e o 1 O r i g i n Dulo lrir««h<]oU»t> Period

W*? - S / lft /67tew ORLEANSTiilJA|lCJ»-},Urt

5? A WORRIT T . KATTTER
Choracfer of Case

raj
HOMER THOMAS HORTON, Aka.
"Buck" Horton

RM (KLAN )

SUMMARY

NON-PROSECUTIVE SUPPLEMENTAL SUMMARY

REFERENCE:

Supplemental report of SA DONALD J. MC GORTY dated
9/22/66, at New Orleans.

-P*
_

LEADS :

JACKSON DIVISION

AT NATCHEZ. MISSISSIPPI

Will maintain contact with informants for
ion regarding HOMER THOMAS HORTON.inf

Spec ia l Aqen t
In Ch

Approved Do rio t wr i t e* in Bpacon be low

uptes rr.ad«;

3A,(RM)8 ea
leans (157-4700 ) (K l )6 New

(1 - Secret Service , NO)
( 2 - MIGp , NO)
<1 - NISO, NO)
(1 - OSI, Barksdale, La .

[ 2J - Jackson (157-4662)^/,

Searched
Serialized —
Indexed
iilr-ii ,

NW#:35229 Docld:31882524

i
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FOIA(b )1 - ( D)
r"r:;

-JN 157-4662
.\v

! !
.* !. i

INFORMANTS:
.* : .r

Identity •7 Date Contactedt Location
/ /// /

T-l is J March 3, 1967e5

? ?!t :J :
:. :

; * April 27, 1967JN T-2 is[ J
i

JN T-3 is March 3, 1967
March 16, 1967
March 28, 1967

JN T-4 is [ : March 16, 1967r
: i

:: :
;; :

! :
JN T-5 is j April 4, 1967

i :

JN T-6 is May 3, 1967

j anrid on
|were contacted concerning subject

On March 20, 1967.
March 31, 1967,|
and subject was unknown to informants.

* <

ADMINISTRATIVE;

Since March 8, 1967, THOMAS HOMER KORTCN has been
interviewed on four occasions in the course of the WHARBOM
investigation. Results of interviews have been included
in the reports of the WHARBOM investigation.

Material in this report is from Jackson files only.

B*
(COVER PAGE)



FD-204 [Rev,3-3-5.U,).

I oLi

UNIv
_

D STATUS DEPARTMENT OF J
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TICE
Io

i Lm

L
1 Secret Service, New Orleans, Louisiana
4. - MIGp,New Orleans, Louisiana1 - NISO, New Orleans, Louisiana
1 - OSI, Barksdale Air Force Base,Copy|o; Louisianai

SA ROBERT T. BAUTER
May 19, 1967

Report of:
Dale;

• i
Office: JACKSON

157-4662F i c l d O f f i c e F i l o Bureau Fi le t;

• . HOMER THOMAS HORTONTil lc:

i

RACIAL MATTERS (KLAN)Chorocler:
i

!

Synopsis:l
o

HOMER THOMAS HORTON continues to reside at 413 Lynn
Street, VidaLia,La. He is employed by Armstrong Tire
and Rubber Company, Natchez, Miss. Subject admits
klan membership from early 1963 until approximately
one and one-half to two years ago. Subject denies
present klan membership.

i

i

P*
'• %

DETAILS:

Characterization of the Original Knights of
the Ku Klux Klan (OKKKK) and the United Klans of ;
Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (UKA) can be f i:: 1 j > :
the appendix section of this report.

.

I. RESIDENCE

The subject resides at 4]3 Lynn Street., Vidalia,
Louisiana, and was last contacted at this residence by
SA REESIE L. TIMMONS on April 20, 1967.

.
II. EMPLOYMENT

The subject is employed at the Armstrong Tire and
Rubber Company, Natchez, Mississippi, in Department 31.

III. CURRENT POSITION IN KLAN OR HATE-TYPE
ORGANIZATIONS

Vhi r. document coMctns ne i the r recon.nv tudu i ions nor conc lus ions o i the FBI. I l I s the proper ly of l l io FBI and IK loaned to
your agency ; i t a:.d a s con tend ore no t to be d l s t r lLu led ou t s ide your agency .

v **

Dodd : 31882524



JN 157-4662-
There is no information available indicating

the subject is presently a member of any klan organization.
Several sources have advised that he is a member.of the
Silver Dollar Group described as a secret organization
formed in mid 1965.

*4

I
IV. AUTOMOBILES% I

The subject owns two vehicles as follov/s: as
i 1963 Oldsmobile, tv/o-door, green in color,

bearing 1966-1967 Louisiana license 25X796

1949 Chevrolet pickup, black in color, bearing
i1966 Louisiana truck license 158161. i
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

March 9. 1967Dale

THOMAS HOMER HORTON was contacted at Armstrong
Rubber Company and advised of the identity of the
interviewing agents by SA REESIE L. TIMMONS, v;ho also
advised him he did not have to make any statement, that any
statement he did make could be used in a court of law arid •

that he had the right to consult an attorney of his choice
or anyone else before making any otatment.

HORTON advised that he is commonly known in the
Adams County, Mississippi, - Vidalia, Louisiana, area where
he resides at 413 Lynn Street, as "BUCK" HORTON.

HORTON advised thijt he was a member of a Klan
organisation in Vidalia, Louisiana, from early 1963 until
approximately one and a half to two years ago when he got
out of the Klan and has not participated in any Klan activity
since that time.

HORTON advised that in late 1963 he,accompanied by
J. B. TEMPLE8 DENNIS SMITH,(who works at Armstrong Rubber), and
JOEL FREEMAN of Vidalia, Louisiana, drove to Laurel, Mississippi'

to collect a debt owed J. B. TEMPLE by a Mr. FOSTER, who
allegedly resided in a trailer park in Laurel, Mississippi

HORTON advised that they were unable to 1 ' '
"Mr. Fi and returned to VjLdalia , Lou
advised that he is now and has for many ye ar.: been: clece

Lend of J. 8.TEMPLE, however, he c'oo;- not know the other
individuals very well and does not. know why B.

HORTCK

i
tx<t®
TEMPLE invited them to accompany him to Laurel, Mississippi,
to collect this debt from Mr. FOSTER.

HORTON advised that on Monday night, March 6, 1967,
c - by his house and spent from two to three’"RED09

Jackson 44-2044 ;

157- _
New Orleans 157-

(HORTON)3
(KORTOX)

0:: V8/67 Hatches, Mississippi File r,

SAs XEESIK TIMMONS and
CALLAGHAlj/RLT:eIw 3/8/67JOHN M. -Date d ic ta tedby

'H Joeutin.-at contains n < ithcr recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It in the property oi the FBI and is loaned to
your .. jericy . if ond its contents are not to he distributed outside your agency.

NW#:35229 Dodd:31882524
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JN 44-2044
2

t

«hours visiting with him attempting to convince him that heshould buy his (GLOVER's) house in Vidalia as he hopes tosell it in the immediate future and move to a house he is
I

building 16 miles south of McComb, Mississippi.
HORTON advised that he put his house on the marketTuesday morirain.g, March 7, 1967, in hopes of being able tofind a buyer for his house so that he may purchase that of"'RED'* GLOVER.

«

i
i

i

HORTON advised that he did not specifically askGLOVER but assumes that when he sells his home and moves
he will give up his job at Armstrong Rubber Company.

I
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION^

1 March 11,Dal ©

THOMAS HOMER HORTON, contacted at the Natchez-AdarasCounty Airport , at his own suggestion , was advised by the
interviewing Agent that he did not have to furnish an^ state-ment , that any statement he did furnish could be used against
him in a court of law, and that he had the right to an attorneyor anyone else of his choice prior to making any statement .
HORTON furnished the following information :

H0R10N advised that he was concerned about comments
made at the interview earl ier that day and desired to furnish
information regarding his own IClan act ivi ty.

<*
He stated at the outset that he would not discuss

activi ty of or identi ty of any other members of the Klan in
view of the oath he took on the Bible when he v;as sworn in
and when he was sworn out of the Klan at Vidalia , Louisiana .

HORTON advised that he was sworn into the Vidalia
Unit of the Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Louisiana
(0KK1CK) in the Spring of 1963, was immediately elected to the
posit ion of "Night Hawk" and attended every meeting and social
function of that unit L unti l the Winter of 1963-1964 , when
officers of the unit al legedly produced proof that ROYAL , V *
YOUNG of Bosier City, Louisiana, and a Mr. SWEENEY of ./
Shreveport , Louisiana , had swindled several thousand - dollars
of Klan funds . He stated this action destroyed his belief
in the Klan and he was immediately "sworn out of the Klee ,

under the Mississippi River Bridge at Vidalia , Louisiana , o:
the mats". He stated this was a regular meeting ; and that:
the Vidalia Unit often met underneath the Mississippi River
Bridge "on the mats". He stated he described the "mats" as
the rolls of wooden objects that can be seen stacked under-
neath the bridge as you cross the River Bridge .!

I

t .

/ i

•

t ? r/ 6 7 »
• *

Jackson 44-2044
New Orleans 157- ( HORTON )
Jackson 157- (HORTON )

r*

3/9 / 67 ot Natchez , Mississippi

0 '
SA REESIE L. TIMMONS / bgj

O n F l l o #
\

3/9 / 67b y D a t e d i c t a t e d
h » dccwn-i on t con t a in s ne i t he r « t i com m o n da Horn no r conc lu s ions of t he FBI. I t I* t t i o p iopo r ly o l t ho FBI ond i s l oonod lo you r o j j oncy.
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JN 44-20442

HORTON advised that during the months hemember of the Vidalia Unit he did not participate in anyviolence of any nature and knew of no instances wherein anyother members of the Vidalia Unit participated in any violence.

I . He advised that during the Summer of 1966 he joineda parade of Klansmen in downtown Natchez, Mississippi, andhad a very strong argument with an individual taking his picturewhom he later learned to be an FBI Agent.
HORTON advised that during late June or early July,I960, he was invited to a fishfry at the residence of JAMES LEEin Concordia Parish, Louisiana, on a Saturday afternoon. He

stated that his best friend, NORMAN HEAD of Vidalia, Louisiana,came by his residence in the early afternoon, told him "We
caught some fish last night and have them cooking at the
residence of JAMES LEE. Would you care to go with me?"HORTON advised that he and NORMAN HEAD drove to the residence
of JAMES LEE in his old Chevrolet pickup, arriving at approxi-mately 1:00 to 1:30 PM. He advised the two of them stayed
there approximately 30 minutes and left together returning to
his residence in Vidalia where his mother and sister from
New Orleans, Louisiana, were visiting.

HORTON identified the following indivir.
’v 1 s as

being present at this fishfry during the approximately 3U
minutes he attended:

JAMES HHOBROUGH
JAMES LEE

GLOVER
ERNEST FINLEY
NORMAN HEAD, and
himself

was a

I

J
T

l

»

l

t

i

He advised there were one or two other individuals
present that he did not know.

I

6
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HORTON described NORMAN HEAD as his closest friend
whom he sees almost daily. He described RED GLOVER as a very
close friend of his whom he sees quite often and who visited
his home some two to three hours the night of March 6, 1967.
He stated GLOVER wants to sell him his house in Vidalia,
Louisiana. He advised that GLOVER "has only $900 in the house
and if I can raise the $900 for GLOVER, I can tdke over the
payments", IiORTON stated that GLOVER advised him Monday night
that his wife inherited 11 acres of land and a house some two
or three miles north of Kentwood, Louisiana, and he is most
anxious to sell his house in Vidalia and move to the Kentwood,
Louisiana, area. HORTON advised that GLOVER did not tell him
this, but he is certain he intends to continue his employment
at Armstrong and commute daily the approximately 80 miles
each v?ay to the Natchez Plant of Armstrong Rubber.

1|' £ * - v ; *' I

I

HORTON advised the he is not now and has never been.
associated with any organization known as the "Silver Dollar
Group" or anything similar thereto. He advised th^t he spends
all his spare time and money flying twin engine planes at the
Natchez-Adams County Airport in hopes of obtaining enough
hours to obtain a commercial pilot's license. He advised that
he has joined no group since leaving the Klan in the Winter o;
1963= 19641,

#

^ • :• »

KORTOJI advised that should he obtain any inin:: a i ..

FRCTO any soutiak indicating that he is a member of any organi-
zation at. this time he would immediately contact the FBI.
HCIc'ON adviced that he would talk with any representative of
the F'BT. at any time they desired. i

i
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V i ’*302'(Rev. .1 - 1 5-641 r

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 21. 1967

HOMER T.(BUCK) HORTON, located at his residence,
413 Lynn Street, Vidalia, Louisiana, was advised that he did
not have to furnish any information and that any information
he did furnish could be used in a court of law.

HORTON continued to deny any knowledge of or
association with the so-called /'Silver Dollar Group” in
the Louisiana - Mississippi area.

HORTON inquired as to why the FBI had not
contacted a number of his neighbors, as the FBI had contacted
the neighbors of some of his friends such as "RED” GLOVER.

i

i

ll

I He advised that he is continuing his flying
lessons, having recently passed the written portion of
his commercial pilot's examination, and will soon ,

receive his commercial pilot ’s license. He inquired
as to the possibility of the interviewing Agent flying
with him at some time in the immediate future.

i
i

He also inquired as to the possibility of the
FBI arresting someone in connection with the bombing of
WHARLEST JACKSON in the immediate future.

?

i

HORTON- advised that he and his wife, during the
past two or three weeks, have visited at the GLOVER residence
in an effort to make up their minds about buying the house
currently occupied by RED GLOVER.
finally decided that she did not want to buy GLOVER ’s house .1
He stated that it is his understanding that RED GLOVER i s

in the process of moving from his house as of the time of
the interview.

He stated that his w i f e

.•
HORTON advised that he had a two-hour flying lesson

at the Natchez - Adams County Airport in 15 minutes, would
have to depart immediately, and would talk with the inter-
viewing Agent on a later date.

i

o5—7Jackson 44-2044
-Fi le ^Jackson 157-4662On 4/20/67 at Vidalia, Louisiana

* \

e> \\

ut/ 4/21/67/acpSA REESIE L. TIMMONSby - Date d ic ta ted
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of tno FBI . It is the property of the FBI umi is loaned toyour agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your ugency.
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JN 157-4662

On March 3, 1967, JN T-l advised that BUCK HORTON
is approximately 31 years of age, about 5*8", «
and works at Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company,
Mississippi, midnight to 8:00 a.m. shift.jBI
member of the Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan in

210 pounds.
Natchez,

HORTON was a

Vidalia, Louisiana, shortly after it was formed. HORTON
is described as a sadist who feels the world is against
him.i He will go along with anyone on an act of violence,
but will not do the job alone. He has a private pilot*s
license.

In the Fall of 1963 HORTON, J. B. TEMPLE of
Vidalia, Louisiana, and (FIRST NAME UNKNOWN) PRICE, an
Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company employee,were in Brookhaven,
Mississippi. They and another unknown individual announced
they were going to Laurel, Mississippi, to pick up two
used cars to drive back to Vidalia. The four individuals
were extremely nervous and uncomfortable while in Brookhaven,
especially, after seeing three uniformed police officers
in a coffee shop. The source is certain that this was on
the same day and a few hours prior to the bombing of
'Leader Call;1 newspaper ut Laurel, Mississippi. Source is
certain in his own mind that the above four individuals
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JN 157-4662
i

VI. MISCELLANEOUS

Mrs. ELLA ATKINS, Credit Bureau of Natchez,
Natchez, Mississippi, on April 7, 1967, assisted SA REESIE
L. TIMMONS in locating the following credit record regarding
HOMER E. HORTON, 413 Lynn Street, Vidalia, Louisiana.

*

•i

The record lists HORTON*s wife's name as HELEN.
His employment is shown as Armstrong Rubber Company, Natchez,
Mississippi, where he earns approximately $500 per month and
his credit rating is satisfactory.

i

i
i

*

i
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dale _ March 9. 1967
1

T, J. LONG9 Personnel Office, Armstrong Rubber
Company, Natchez, Mississippi, on March 8, 1967, made
available the company employment record of THOMAS HOMER
(SUCK)HORTON.

Review of this employment record reveals the
following background information: i

iKama s.
Date of birth:
Place of Birth:
Residence:

THOMAS HOMER HORTON
August 30, 1935
Brookhaven, Mississippi
413 Lynn Street,
Vidalia, Louisiana
5’ 9V
192 pounds
CART T. HORTON
S. HORTON
HELEN HORTON
11th grade, Heucke Retreat,
Brookhaven, Mississippi,
1942

I

I
Height:
Weight:
Father:
Mother:
Wife:
Education;

'

1950
•I

The records indicate that HORTON was employed as
a railroad switchman at Atlanta, Georgia, from 1955 through

Georgia, as a bus driver from 1956 through 1961.
January, 1961, through August, 1961, he was employed by the
'‘Atlantic arad Facific Tea Company" at Jacksonville, Florida.

Ke was employed at Atlanta Transit Company, Atlanta,
From

i

He was employed at Armstrong Rubber Company in
K^tcher, Mississippi, in early 1962 and is currently employed
as a "utility man" in the "tube room." i

i
i
I
I

Jackson 44-2044'
157-New Orleans 157-

(HORTON) i—-~v (HORTON)3/8/67 at Natchez, Mississippi

£A BESSIE L. TlMMONS/elw
Ou File II _

11
3/8/67

)ate dictatedby
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APPENDIX

%

ORIGINAL KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN
(LOUISIANA)

(omoo
r.

9

%

A source advised on October 25, 1963, that an
organization known as the Original Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan (OKKKK)had been organized in the State of Louisiana
at Shreveport, Louisiana, in December of 1960.

A second source advised on August 12, 1966,
that the OKKKK continues to be active within the State of
Louisiana, and that the aims and purposes of this organization
continue to be to promote Americanism, the supremacy of the
white race, and the furtherance of segregation between the
raceso
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APPENDIX
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UNITED 10AN3 Q? AHS&ICA , INC. ,KNIGHTS GF. TMS W UsJX nAK (UYA )

Records of Superior Court of Fulton County , Georgia ,reflect that this Klan orgaaizstiora was granted a corporatecharter on February 21, 1961, at Atlanta , Georgia , under thename United Klaras , Knights of ths Xu Klux Klara of America ,
A source advisee! ora February 77 , 1961', that UnitedKlaras was formed as a result ox a split in the U.Knights of the Ku Klus Klara, Iras ,

split resulted from a leadership dispute and United Klsns hasth® sa®e aims and objectives as the parent group. These are thepromotion of Aasricaraien, white supreeasicy, and segregation of theraces.

Inc .

S . Klans,
According to the source , the

The first source and a- necorad source advised in July ,156 L, that United Klaras , Nraigfafc« of the Ku Klux Klan of America ,Iifc.i raerged with ALabsiajsi Knights, vjnighfcs of the Ku Klux Klan .
The merged organisation established headquarters in Suite 401,Alston Building, Tuscaloosa, A .labat'ts,. (The organization isdirected by ROBERT SHSLTCMj, 'fepcsrial ftisard, and is the dominantKlara group in ths South, with units in several southern states . )

Second source advised that at si aaeoting in Prattville ,
A Isbetas , on October 22, 1%!, the IF, S, Klans, Knights of the
ills Klux Klan, roarged with the United Klans of Acseric.fi , Inc . ,
£»ights of the Ku Klux Klam

Third source <nivi»«-.1 ora ?5sy 25, 1966, that' the UKft
luriea-tly aa ac ive organiseti/as* with XJUsveras in several

states. This source said that ROBERT M= . SffiSlhTO'M is the Imperialwix . - rd of this organisation and wa:. sleeted to this position
on September 5 , 19649 at a National Xlowocation in Birmingham,Alabaan . Source seated that during April, 1966 , the Rationaloffice was sewed freu Suite 401, Alston Building, Tuscaloosa ,
Alabama , to the carport of SHELTO^s residence , #18 Labs Sherwood ,
Ttas r.oute , Korthport , Alaiasissa , which space he had convertedinto a rcox ,

A?8£3!>IX
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i APPENDIX

WHITE KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN
OF MISSISSIPPI (WKKKKOM)

A source advised chat on February 15, 1964,
approximately 200 members of the Original Knights of the
Ku Klux Klan (OKKKK) from .the State of Mississippi met at
Brookhaven, Mississippi* Those present decided to defect
from the OKKKK and to form their own Klan group in Mississippi
to be known as the White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of
Mississippi *

i

This source -advised.that the aims and purposes of
the White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi are to
preserve Christian civilization 9 protect and promote white
supremacy, and the segregation of the races, to fight Communism
and to extend the dignity, heritage, and rights of the white
race of America 0

l

. A second source advised on August 10, 1966, that the
White Knights of the Ku Klux Kltrn of Mississippi is an
unincorporated secret organization! existing in the State of
Mississippi and dedicated to the preservation of white supremacy
at any cost, including the use of force and violence. The
official constitution and other directives of the organization
do not show any advocation of force or- violence, but it is
generally conceded among the members that in the end force
and violence will be the only salvation of the white man with
regard to his relationships with the Negro race * The White
Knights of the Ku Klux Klan is controlled ,by the Imperial
Wizard and other State Officers and the State is divided into

s

»

There Is an estimated membership,districts and provinces*

as of August 10, 1966, of 800 to 1000 dues-paying members of
this organization,
continue to be the same as when the organization was created

Sam H Bowers * Jr * , Laurel, Mississippi,

The aims nod purposes of the organization

in February, 1964
continues to be the Imperial Wizard,

APPENDIX
/
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/
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
F E D E R A L B U R E A U O F I N V E S T I G A T I O N

Jackson, Mississippi
May 19, 1967! I

In Replyt Please Refer to

File No.
%

t

%

Title HOMER THOMAS HORTONi

t
%

RACIAL MATTERS (KLAN)Character

Ref erence Report of Special Agent ROBERT T.
BAUTER dated May 19, 1967, at
Jackson, Mississippi.

!

All sources (except any listed below) whose identi t ies
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

%

t

i i•!

) tI

I i

1

t

i

T h io Jocun i r i t uor.to inu ne i ther iocoturnerndat lc»n* *» or conc iut io.-u i a t the FBI . It la the property
j l the FBI jnJ i s i o your jqunf. y ; i t im i 11 r> co i t l t t i l i arc no ’, to be dis tr ibuted oututdc
/ o u r uq/cmCy.
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{P D-302 ( R e v. 4 - 1 5 . 5 4 )

7 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date May 9, 19S7

Mrs. RALEIGH J. (LAVONIA ) GLOVER , contacted at herrural residence, Route 3, Kentwood , Louisiana , was advisedof the identi ty o f the interviewing Agents by SA REESIE L.TIMMONS who also advised her that she did not have tofurnish any inforraation , that any information she didfurnish could be used in a court of law and that she couldcontact an attorney or anyone else at any time.
Mrs. GLOVER advised that she did not desire totalk with the FBI about anything. She stated that she hadfurnished the interviewing Agents at Vidalia , Louisiana ,some two or three months ago al l she knew about theactivi t ies of her husband on February 27, 1967.
She advised that if the FBI did not have a warrantfor her arrest , she had nothing more to say.
Mrs . GLOVER advised that she was aware that theFBI had searched the residence of her son , "PETE" WATTS , inVidalia , Louisiana . She stated that she has never seen thepainting that the FBI mentioned in connection with the searchof her son 's residence and is certain that i t was never there.
She advised she is also certain that there hasnever been explosives of any type at the residence of her son .
She advised she has never seen any explosives ofany type in the possession of her husband. She advised thatthere have never been any guns in her residence at Vidaliaor Kentwood , Louisiana . She advised that to her knowledge

the only gun in their house is a .38 caliber pistol that
she keeps for protection as her husband works the "graveyard
shif t" and is now staying in Vidalia , Louisiana , through the
week , returning home on Saturday morning and remaining unti l
late Sunday afternoon .

Mrs. GLOVER advised that she has no reason to
believe that her husband has ever been associated with any

-33151 -
On 5/8/67 Jaat Kentwood , Louisiana File r t

MAY 1 5 1967
i bi 5/9/67

SA BENJAMIN F. GRAVES andSA REESIE L. TIMMONS RLT/acp*>> Date dictated -
TKi > d"Cu ; rit contains neither recommend.it ions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property> . it wild iU contents arc n* » t to be distributed outside your ogency. to
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Copies to:

157-2444 (RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER)157-512 (ERNEST B. PARKER)
157-7543 (E. D. HORACE)
157-950 (JAMES SEALE)
157-7479 (JAMES LEE SCAROBOROUGH)
157-416S (JAMES F. LEE)
157-7545 (WOODROW HOLLOWAY)
157-958 (ERNEST AVANTS)
157-405 (T. L. TORGERSEN)
157-S15 (MYRON WAYNE SEALE)
157-3307 (JOE DANIEL HAWKINS)

£̂ 157-4662 (BUCK HORTON)
157-613 (TOMMIE LEE JONES)
157-2179 (L. C. MURRAY)
157-7640 (JAMES E. BLANEY)
157-1617 (ELDEN GLEN HESTER)
157-1042 (WALTER GENE HALL)
157-7519 (DONALD HOLLAND)
157-7589 (JAMES H. TAYLOR, JR.)
157-6266 (KENNETH NORMAN HEAD)
157-7639 (RAYMOND SCOTT WRIGHT)
157-5151 (JEWEL LEE BURT)
157-486 (E. L. MeDANIEL)
157-2778 (JOE LEE HARDY)
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JN 44-2044
2.

Klan type organization, the Silver Dollar Group, or any
other organization. She advised that she has never seen
him in possession of a silver dollar or a bag of silver
dollars.

Mrs. GLOVER advised that RALEIGH J. GLOVER's83 year old mother has resided with them for the past 12 to
13 years. She advised that during the past 2 or three weeks
she stayed with a "grand niece" until they got settled in
their new residence and she has now moved in with them.
She advised that she and her husband's mother are alone at
the residence from Sunday night through Saturday morning.

Mrs. GLOVER advised that she was born and raised
in the Kentwood, Louisiana area. She stated that her mother's
maiden name was BLADES, she married a BURT from the Brookhaven,
Mississippi area, and divorced him when she, Mrs. GLOVER, was
an infant.

She stated she moved to the Natchez, Mississippi area
when she was a teenager, met her first husband and RALEIGH
JACKSON GLOVER at the same time when both of them were in
a "C.C.C. Camp" in Southwest Mississippi.
first husband was killed in V/orld Y«ar II and thereafter she
married RALEIGH JACKSON GLOVER.

She stated her

Mrs. GLOVER viewed photographs of the following
individuals and made the following comments concerning each:

(1) ERNEST B. PARKER - Unknown

(2) E. D. MORACE - a close friend of her husband.
She has known him four or five years, and his family often
visited the GLOVER residence in Vidalia, Louisiana.

(3) JAMES SEALE - Unknown

(4) JAMES LEE SCAR0B0R0UGH - Her husband has known
him some three to five years; he is a welder by occupation.
Her husband tried to get him to do some work for him in
the past. He has visited the GLOVER residence in Vidalia
several times.

M
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JN 44-2044

is “frienHf tow/anf
at his reSidehceeLh5ir5f'ShfItftded"lL6SarnaevferSh **accompanied her husband or anyone else to a fish fry.

(6) WOODROW HOLLOWAY - Unknown

(7) ERNEST AVANTS - Unknown

(8) T. L. TORGERSEN - She has known him three to
five years, met him and his wife with TOMMIE LEE JONES and his
wife at the Moose Lodge in Natchez, Mississippi. He has
visited the GLOVER residence in Vidalia on occasions.

(9) MYRON WAYNE SEALE - Unknown

(10) JOE DANIEL HAWKINS - Unknown

(11) "BUCK" HORTON - a good friend of her and her
husband. His family visited at the GLOVER residence in
Vidalia frequently. His wife worked with her at the
Ben Franklin Store in Natchez, Mississippi.

(12) TOMMIE LEE JONES - a good friend of her
She met him and his family at the Moose Hall in

He has visited the GLOVER residence
husband.
Natchez, Mississippi,
in Vidalia, Louisiana, on occasions.

(13) L. C. MURRAY - Unknown

(14) JAMES E. BLANEY - Unknown

(15) 0. C. POISSOT - Unknown

(16) ELDEN GLEN HESTER - a good friend of her
husband who did live near Easkin, Louisiana. He and his
family have visited the GLOVER residence in Vidalia,
the GLOVERS have visited at his residence near Baskin,
Louisiana, on several occasions.

and
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JM
(17) WALTER GENE HALL — Unknown
(18) DONALD HOLLAND — Unknown

(19) JAMES H. TAYLOR, JR. - She advised he lives'way out in Louisiana," and is a good friend of her husband.
She has known him some four to five years,
hired him to help them move to the Kentwood,
as he had a commercial driver's license and could drive the
"U-Haul It Truck."

Her husband
Louisiana area

(20) KENNETH NORMAN HEAD - a friend of the GLOVER
family whom she has known some six to seven years. They
have visited "back and forth" many times in the past.

(21) RAYMOND SCOTT WRIGHT - Unknown

(22) JEWEL LEE BURT - her uncle who resides near
She and her husband are not close toFayette, Mississippi.

JEWEL LEE BURT and his family.
(23) W. G. WILSON - Unknown

(24) E. L. McDANIEL - Unknown

(25) JOE LEE HARDY - Unknown

_a
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JN 157-4662

RLT/acp
1

T. (BUCK) HORTON, 413 Lynn Street , Tidalla,
the knock at bin door on theLouisiana, would not

afternoon of Bay 4, 1967, after he returned hat approximately 4:27 p.i.
He did a r a telephone call and advised SABESSIE L. TIMUCKS that he was busy but would talk on theteleph

would not ans
for a few minutes about his own activity, h verr questions about "11DH GLOVER or aayoae else.
HORTON continued to insist that he was sworn out

of the Klan in Tidalia, Louisiana, in the Fall or Vinter
of 1963, to the best of his recollection, and has not
participated la any Klan activity since.

f
V

When asked if he had be in contact with "MSDM
GLOVER in the recent past at any place other than their

place of employment, HORTON stated ”1 told you I
would not talk about those people.**
c

advised that he would be contacted in
tlon regarding himself .the near future for additl 1 inf

al-aut bu > !

t n>
hOU~>4r MS Of

/S'?- 3/

WAY 4igs;
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FD -302 ( Flev. 4- IS-64 )

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 21, 1967
HOMER T. (BUCK) HORTON, located at his residence ,413 Lynn Street , Vidalia , Louisiana , was advised that he didnot have to furnish any information and that any informationhe did furnish could be used in a court of law.
HORTON continued to deny any knowledge of orassociation with the so-called "Silver Dollar Group" inthe Louisiana - Mississippi area .
HORTON inquired as to why the FBI had notcontacted a number of his neighbors , as the FBI had contactedthe neighbors of some of his friends such as "RED" GLOVER.
He advised that he is continuing his flyinglessons , having recently passed the written portion ofhis commercial pilot 's examination , and will soonreceive his commercial pilot 's license . He inquiredas to the possibility of the interviewing Agent flyingwith him at some time in the immediate future.
He also inquired as to the possibility of theFBI arresting someone in connection with the bombing ofWHARLEST JACKSON in the immediate future .
HORTON advised that he and his wife, during thepast two or three weeks , have visited at the GLOVER residencein an effort to make up their minds about buying the housecurrently occupied by RED GLOVER. He stated that bis wifefinally decided that she did not want to buy GLOVER 's house.He stated that it is his understanding that RED GLOVER isin the process of moving from his house as of the time of

4 3>°the interview.
AST7 -

HORTON advised that he had a two-hour flyingat the Natchez - Adams County Airport in 15 minutes , w,have to depart immediately, and would talk with the iojviewing Agent on a later date .
,

-

. iWAY
FBI — JACI /

Jackson 44=2044-,
Jackson 0.57-4,662On ,4 /20 /67 ai Vidalia. Louisiana File U

4 /21/67/acpSA REES I E L.. TIMMONSby
- Date dictated

umt-nl contain* neither recommendations nur conclusions of the FBI. ll is the property of the FBI and is loaned toHfctrjicy. it and iis contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 15. 1967

JOEL RAY FREEMAN,. 103 Lee Street, Vidalia Louisiana,
was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agents,
was advised by SA JAMES L. DALEY he did not have to make any
statement, that any statement he made was strictly voluntary
and could be used in a court of law. He was advised he had
the right to consult an attorney and he could obtain an
attorney at any time during the interview and could terminate
the’ interview when he so desired. FREEMAN voluntarily
furnished the following information;

He

FREEMAN stated he is employed at the International
Paper Company. He stated he has mo information regarding
the bombing of WKARLEST JACKSON at Natchez, Mississippi, on
February 27, 1967. He has no explosives in his possession,
has never had any explosives of any kind in his possession,
and does not know how to use explosives. He said he has
had no electrical training. His military service was in
the U, S. Navy and he was a cook. He believes the "niggers”
bombed the truck of WHARLEST JACKSON as they were the only
ones who had anything to gain by it.

FREEMAN stated he is not now a member of the Ku Klux
Klan or any related organization. He would not admit or deny
that he had previously been a member of the Klan. He did not
remember attending any meetings of the Klan. He has no
information regarding any other members of the Klan, either
past or present. He stated h® has never heard of any
section of the Klan known as the Silver Dollar Group. Last
week he read in the newspaper about the Cottonmouth Moccasin
roup of the Ku Klux Klan, but that was the first and only
information he has concerning this group.

FREEMAN said he recalls driving to Laurel, Mississippi,
'- he Sunday several years ago with J. B. TEMPLE and "BUCK"
HORTON and another man whose name he does not remember, in
the automobile owned by J, B. TEMPLE. He said they did thl
”•© collect a bill owed by a mam residing in Laurel to 'the-'7;

Jackson 44-2044 .

Jackson 157-5206
Jackson 157-92
Jackson 157-2444

File # Jackson 157-2445
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Temple Auto Parts Company. They learned that this man had
moved to a trailer park in Alabama. They left Vidalia
about 9:00 s.n., arrived at Laurel about noon, looked for
the man to collect the bill and then had lunch at the bus
station. They started back to Vidalia about 1:00 p.m. and
when they arrived at Vidalia he immediately went to his

f home. He does not recall ever hearing of the bombing of
the "Leader Call" a Laurel, Mississippi, newspaper, in
the Fall of 1963. He does not know if it was the same day
he and TEMPLE and HORTON traveled to Laurel that this
bombing occurred. He said he had "nothing to worry about"
regarding the bombing of the "Leader Call" at Laurel.

FREEMAN stated that neither he nor his wife visits
very much in the neighborhood because they are too busy
taking care of their four children. He is friendly with
one BILL. WALORUP who lives in the area. He knows ’TIED"
GLOVER who also lives on Lee Avenue, Vidalia, He is not
a close friend of GLOVER but just waves at him when
GLCVER drives by.. He considers GLOVER to be a "pretty fine
fellow." He knows JIMMY SCARBOROUGH, BUCK HORTON, ERNEST
AVANTS, and JOE HARDY as they all work at the International
Paper Company, He also is acquainted with NORMAN HEAD who
lives in Vidalia. He knows of nothing unfavorable regarding
any of the above named men. He does not know E. D. HORACE,
WOODROW,"BLUE" HOLLOWAY, T. L. TQRGERSEH, ERNEST PARKER,
BUD WILKINSON or JACK or JAMES SEALE.

He does mot fexslieve in violence and if any
information comes to his attention regarding the bombing
of WHARLEST JACKSON or any other acts of violence, he said
he would report this information to the FBI. However, he
believes the FBI should devote more time to investigating
individuals who break the law, such as ST0KLEY CARMICHAEL.
He believes there are some good people and some bad people
in every organization, even in churches, and it is the bad
people who cause the trouble for the entire organization.

The following description was obtained through
observation and interview:

JOEL RAY FREEMAN
Male
White
November 4, 1931
Lumberton, Mississippi

Name:
Sex;
Race;
Date of birth:
Place of birth:



44-2044

Height: 6 feet 2 lachesWeight: 210
Build: Medium
Hair: Brown
Scars and marks: None
Education: Finished high school, 1951,

Bastrop, Louisiana
Selective Service #: 348-38-44Military service: H. S. Wavy, May 1951 -May 1955
Employment: International paper Company,

operator second assistant
water treating plant.

Social Security #: 434-48-3277Driver® license: Louisiana #488383, picture
#82, examining office 15.

Marital status: Married - 4 children
Wife: ROSE HENDRICKS, from Rayville,

Louisiana
Mr. and Mrs. A. J. FREEMAN,Parents:
Bastrop, Louisiana
American Legion; auxiliaryOrganizations s
police officer
1964 Chevrolet, cream over gold,Automobile:
four-door sedan, Louisiana
License 10E161
103 Le® Street, Vidalia,Residence;
Louisiana
2034 Charles, Vidalia,Previous residence
Louisiana
SpeedingPrior arrests:
BILL WALDROP, Lee Street,Associates:
Vidalia, Louisiana



157-4662 (HOMER E. HORTON)
JN 44-2044

Mrs. ELLA ATKINS, Credit Bureau of Matches,

Si£T"5o£cir«3 *y»n Street, Tld.ll., W—The record lists NORTON'S wife's o e

His employment is shown as Armstrong Rubber Company, Matches
Mississippi, where he earns approximately $500 per month and
hie credit rating is satisfactory.

-yflorae IT
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

3/27/67NEW ORLEANSNEW ORLEANS 3/20/67
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TVPTO OY

SA MERRIMAN D. DIVEN sms
HOMER THOMAS HORTON , aka
/’Buck" Horton

CHARACTER OF CASE

RM ( KLAN )

NON-PROSECUTIVE SUPPLEMENTAL SUMMARY REPORT
*

REFERENCE ; Summary repor t of SA DONALD J . MC GORTY dated 9/22/ 66 ,
a t New Orleans .

P*
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ENCLOSURE

TO -JACKSON

One photograph of the subjec t .
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INFORMANTS (Cont'd)

n

• 1 Identity of Source Location of Information

NO T-3 is[ r..-.* -
FOIAtfc

ADMINISTRATIVE:

An extra copy of this report is being furnished to
the Bureau for dissemination to Secret Service , Washington ,
D.C. , in view of the fact that the subject falls within the
category 5(c), agreement between the FBI and Secret Service
concerning Presidential protection.

A copy of this report is also being furnished to
MIG, NISO and Secret Service, New Orleans, as well as OSI
Barksdale Air Force Base, Louisiana , in view of their interest
in Klan matters.

t

The investigative period of this report reflects
the date of file review and not dates of actual investigation.

By letter from Jackson to Kansas City dated 3/14/67

^Egt ^j.WHAgBPMj1 f^llpw^ng-in/oflmation was set out:

On 2/27/67, victim WHARLEST JACKSON, Negro male,
was blown up in his truck while travelling from work to his
home in Natchez, Mississippi - Victim was Treasurer of the .
NAACP at Natchez, and possible motive for bombing is that victim
had recently acquired a new position at the Armstrong Tire
and Rubber Company plaint at Natchez, which position was formerly
held

^
by a white man; Laboratory examination of victim's truck

unable to determine exact explosive used ,in this matter.

y

HOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka BUCK HORTON, and RALEIGH
JACKSON GLOVER, aka ’’RED1' GLOVER, both white males who reside
at Vidalia Louisiana , are suspects in this matter ,

and GLOVER are known members of the Original Knights of the Ku
Klux Klan, Realm of Louisiana (OKKKK) at Vidalia , Louisiana ,
and also are members of the Silver Dollar Group, a super-secret
Klan organization composed of individuals in Mississippi and
Louisiana , who are capable of committing violence.

HORTON

B
COVER PAGE

NW#:35229 Docld:31882523
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v
ADMINISTRATIVE (ContTd)

Two copies of this report are being furnished to•

the Jackson Office in connection with the above mentioned
matter and the subject ’s Klan-type activities at the Jackson
Office. A photograph of the subject is being furnished to
Jackson for this same reason.

The following information furnished by
on 3/3/67, which is located in Jackson file| , is
being placed in the Administrative section because the
information tends to identify the informant:

In the fall of 1963 BUCK HORTON, J.B. TEMPLE of
Vidalia who operates an auto parts house, and (FNU) PRICE
who works at Armstrong about 6*2” tall , 200 pounds, 38 years
old , and an unknown Armstrong employee who runs with RED
GLOVER, has no chin, about 35 years old 5*9", 155 pounds, were
in Brookhaven, Mississippi, in an automobile of J.B. TEMPLE.
The four of them announced they were going to Laurel, Mississippi,
to pick up two used cars to drive back to Vidalia, Louisiana.
They went by the coffee shop of the Inez Hotel and the above
four .individuals were startled to see three uniformed police
officers in the coffee shop and one of them stated "We do not
care to have the PD see us in there." *Ther,;four'individuals
were extremely nervous and uncomfortable while in Brookhaven
and left after only a few minutes.
this to have been a Sunday during the fall of 1963, and he is
certain that it was the same day and a few hours prior to the
bombing of the "Leader Call" newspaper at Laurel , Mississippi.
Informant advised that he is certain in his own mind that the
above four individuals were responsible for the destruction

Informant stated he believes

i

i

of the "Leader Call" newspaper building.

C* i
COVER PAGE
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1- MIG, N e w Or l eans ( RM)
1- NISO , New Or l eans ( RM )
1- Sec re t. Se rv i ce , New Or l eans ( RM )
1- OSI , Ba rksda l e Ai r Fo rce Base , Lou i s i ana ( RM)

i

Copy to;

Olfiet t tR«porf oh
Dala;

SA MERRIMAN D. DIYEN
3/27/67

New Or l eans

b > i /aoti file No.Flgld Oflic§ F ib NP.I NO 157-4700 157-6212

Ti l l % HOMER THOMAS HORTON

I

Gtaroctol; RACIAL MATTERS (KLAN )

' Synopsis: HORTON re s ide s a t 413 Lynn S t r ee t , V ida l i a
Lou i s i ana , and i s employed a t the Arms t rong
T i r e and Rubbe r Company , Na t chez , Mi s s i s s i pp i .
Mi l i t a ry r eco rd and desc r i p t i on se t ou t .
Mi l i t a ry r eco rd s t a t e s tha t sub j ec t de sc r i bed
a s an emo t iona l l y uns t ab l e you th by psych i a t r i s t .
Dur ing f a l l , 1966 , sub j ec t de sc r i bed a s one o f
a g roup o f member s o f t he Or ig ina l Kn igh t s o f
t he Ku Klux Klan ( OKKKK) who pu rchased a . 30
ca l i be r ca rb ine - Dur ing 3/67 , NO T-2 adv i s ed
tha t sub j ec t i s v io l ence p rone .

i

J

P*

DETAILS:

The fo l l owing cha ra t t e r i z a t i ons can be found in th e
append ix sec t i on of t h i s r epo r t :

1) Or ig ina l Kn igh t s o f t he Ku Klux Klan (OKKKK ) .
2) Whi t e K n igh t s o f t he Ku Klux Klan o f Mis s i s s i pp i

( WKKKKOM) .

*

TbU dnc 3b'Al coui.iit4 ueltbcr rccuiuineiiduUoua om cunciiulans of the Kill. It U the* piuyoly of the and lo loanad to your Agency ; It end
Us contunlj uru not to be distributed noluid * your oswncy.

NW# : 35229 Dodd : 31882523
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I. BACKGROUND

A. Residence

Subject - was determined by SA FRED B. LAFFERTZ, III
and SA FRANK B. WATT on March 4, 1967, to reside at 413 Lynn
Street, Vidalia , Louisiana.

B. Employment

Agents LAFFERTZ and WATT ' further determined that the
subject is employed at the Armstrong Tire and Rubber* Company ,
Natchez, Mississippi, as a "utility man" in the Tube Room.

C. Automobile Data .

On March 4, 1967, Agents LAFFERTZ and WATT determined
that the subject owns a 1963 Oldsmobile sedan , light green in
color , bearing 1966-67 Louisiana License 25X796.

Subject also owns a 1949 Chevrolet pickup truck ,
black in color, Louisiana license not observed.

D. Military Record

A review on October 18, 1966, of the military records
on file at the Military Personnel Records Center, St.Louis ,
Missouri, by IC EDWARD J. MERGEN , indicated that HOMER THOMAS
HORTON, Serial Number 143 50 18, enlisted in the U.S. Marine
Corps on November 20, 1953 , and entered active duty on the
same date at Jackson, Mississippi. He was released from active
military service on November 19, 1955, under honorable
conditions as a Private First Class at Camp Lejeune, North
Carolina, and was transferred to the U.S. Marine Corps Reserve
where he remained a member until November 19, 1961, when given
a general discharge.\

The reason for his having received the General
Discharge was not given.

Tne record indicated that he was punished by his
commanding officer on July 8, 1954, for being disrespectful in
language toward a St3 ff Non-Commissioned Officer ,

awarded two weeks restriction.
He was

i

2
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The record indicated that on March 30, 1955, he
was seen by a psychiatrist who stated in part as follows:

, "This 19 yr. old PFC with 18 mos. total
service complains of nervousness lyr’s duration

: that has increased in last few wks. He has
occasional nausea & vomiting that is aggravated
& usually occurs during tension states.

.

’’'Past hist, reveals that he is the youngest
of 5 children of a nervous emotionally unstable
Miss. Farm family. His parents are very unstable
& mother was hospitalized several wks. last yr.
from a 'breakdown * . He quit school in 11th
grade because he didnft like it. He was shy ,
bashful & sensitive. He worked on a ranch in
Calif. & with an oil Co. for a while St enlisted
after a recruiting Sgt. talked to him. He had
trouble with DI & PI - has been run up several
times St office hrs. 1 time. He has difficulty
controlling temper and taking orders. GCT 67.

"He is single - was supposed to be married
this weekend but. girl ’s mother would not let her
& this is making him worse

’’Psychia trically Pt.. is an emotionally
unstable youth who seems to fit into dull normal
group mentally. He is withdrawn & has difficulty
tolerating the close interpersonal relations and
restrictions of the service.

T,He is reacting to deep dependency needs with
aggressiveness - hostility , etc.”

The psychiatrist suggested that he be returned to
duty being given mild sedation along with firm encouragement.

The record failed to contain any information
indicating he has or had any specific knowledge or training
in the field of demolitions or explosives.

j3

NW#:35229 Dodd:31882523
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The following background information was contained

in the record:

8/30/35
Brookhaven, Mississippi
2 years high school
Farm tractor operator
Truck driver
Route 1, Box 118
Brookhaven, Mississippi
(1955);
1220 Hartford Avenue, S.W.,
Atlanta , Georgia,
(1955).
Wife - HELEN MARIE HORTON,
1220 Hartford Avenue, S.W.,
Atlantaj Georgia
Father - CARL THOMAS HORTON,
Mother - MARY MILLER HORTON ,
both residing at .Route 1,
Box 118, Brookhaven,
Mississippi (1953)
Not available.

Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Education
Civilian occupation
Military occupation
Addresses

Relatives

Photograph

E. Photograph

DONALD RICHARDSON, Supervisor, Photo Lab, Louisiana
Driver's License Division, Baton Rouge , Louisiana , on
December 22, 1966, made available a copy of a Louisiana
Driver ’s License in the name of HOMER T. HORTON which contained
a photograph of the subject ..

The driver ’s license contained the following
informa tion: _

\

HOMER T. HORTON
413 Lynn Street,
Vidalia, Louisiana
8/30/35
White
Male
Brown

Name
Address

Da te of Birth
Race
Sex
Ha ir

4
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*.
r oci

NO 157-4700/sms

Eyes
Height
Weight
Drivers License No.
Examining Office
Picture No.
Date Issued
Expiration Year

Blue
5110”
190 pounds
1599002
15
05
9/1/66
1968

II. CONNECTION WITH KLAN OR HATE-TYPE GROUPS

NO T-l advised on October 28, 1966, that approximately
three months before a. group of members of the OKKKK in the
Ferriday-Vidalia , Louisiana , area had acquired, through
legitimate sources, 30 caliber;,carbines of World War II,
U.S. Army issue type.’ NO T-l identified these Klansmen as
follows:

BUCK HORTON, Vidalia , Louisiana
»

JIMMY SCARBOROUGH, Ferriday , Louisiana

R.J , "RED" GLOVER, Vidalia, Louisiana

NORMAN HEAD, Vidalia , Louisiana

NO T-l advised all of the above had had conversion
which include a fire selection lever for full automatic,

It is
kits,
put on the carbines so that they fire full automatic ,

believed that NORMAN HEAD may be the party who was converting
these carbines. No plans to use these weapons have been
expressed by any of the above Klansmen.

)

*All of the above Klansmen are close friends of TOMMY
JONES of Natchez, Mississippi, reported to be a member of the
Silver Dollar , *

' a violence prone group, according to NO T-l.
NO T- l further stated that Klansmen of the OKKKK in

Ferriday-Vida1ia area and those of the WKKKKO^, Natchez,
Mississippi , area , have been advised that, a man is available
in the Natchez area who could sell a sub-machine gun to an /

5

r
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It was indicated that interestedinterested Klansman.
Klansmen should contact BOB DIXON at Bluff City Motors,
Natchez, where DIXON is reported to be employed , and that
DIXON would be able to put these Klansmen in contact with
the party having the sub-machine gun.

JNO T-2 advised on March 3, 1967, that BUCK
HORTON is approximately 31 years of age , about 5*8” tall,
weighing 210 pounds, has a 9th or 10th grade education, and
is employed at the Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company from
midnight to 8:00 a.m. NO T-2 stated that HORTON was a member
of the OKKKK in Vidalia, Louisiana , shortly after the unit
was formed. HORTON was described as a sadist who feels the
world is against him and was most unhappy that he had to work
for a living.

According to NO T-2 HORTON will go along with
anyone on an act of violence but will not do the job alone.
HORTON holds a private airplane pilot's license.

Ill. MISCELLANEOUS

NO T-3, who is acquainted with some phases of Klan
type activity in the vicinity of Natchez, Mississippi, and
Vidalia, Louisiana , advised on March 7, 1967, that the
subject is unknown to him.

:

I \

t
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A P P E N D I X

ORIGINAL KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN
(LOUISIANA)
(OKKKK) .*

A source advised on October 25, 1963 , that an
organization known as the Original Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan (OKKKK), had been organized in the State of Louisiana
at Shreveport , Louisiana , in December of 1960.

A second source advised on August 12, 1966,
that the OKKKK continues to be active within the State
of Louisiana , and that the aims and purposes of this
organization continue to be to promote Americanism , the
supremacy of the white race, and the furtherance of
segregation between the races.

'\
!

i
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A P P E N D I X

WHITE KNIGHTS OF THE
KU KLUX KLAN OF MISSISSIPPI

A source advised that on February 15. 1964 , approxi-mately 200 members of the Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan
(OKKKK) from the State of Mississippi met at Drookhaven, Missis-Those present decided to defect from the OKKKK and to
form their own Klan group in Mississippi to be known as the
White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi(WKKKKOM)

sippi.

This source advised that the aims and purposes
of the WKKKKOM are to preserve Christian civilization,'protect
and promote white supremacy and the segregation of the races,
to fight Communism and to extend the dignity, heritage and

i

rights of the white race of America.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE* ' - — - /

F E D E R A L B U R E A U O F I N V E S T I G A T I O N
New Orleans , Louisiana

March 27 , 1967In Reply, PUaui Refer to
Fib Ho.

Title HOMER THOMAS HORTON
i

Character RACIAL MATTERS (KLAN)
Reference Report of Special Agent

MERRIMAN D DIVEN dated
March 27 , 1967 , at
New Orleans .

All sources (except any listed below) whose identitiesare concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliableinfoimation in the past.
i

i

i
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\ii

. document con ta ins ne i the r recommenda t ions nor conc lus ions of the F B I . I t l a t he propar tyo l the FBJ and i s loaned to your agency; i t and i t s con ten t s a re no t to be d i s t r ibu ted ou t s ideyour fwjoncy.
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AIRTLL AIRMAIL

i TO i SAC, JACKSON (44-2044)
SAC, KANSAS CITY(44-688) (RUC)FROM:

RE: WHAR60M

R* Jackson airtel to Kansas City, dated 3/14/67.
On 3/21/67, Miss ALVA BROWN, Clark, Credit Bureauof Greater Kansas City, Kansas City, Missouri, advised thatshe was ur.ahle to locate a credit record identifiable withHOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka ,,3UCK,‘ MOJITOS.
On 3/21/67, Mies JERI MILLER, Supervisor, Creditbureau, advised that apparently the credit record preparedconcerning HORTON, which was sent on S/13/53, to the CreditBureau of hatches, Miss

HORTON *a applying for a petroleum credit card for credit witha mail order house, which office is in Kansas City, Missouri.MILLER clarified this by stating that for example, if anindividual applies for a Phillips Petroleum Company creditcard, whose main office is in Kansas City, Missouri, thePhillips Petroleum Co. office automatically cheeks the nameof this individual through the Credit Bureau of Greater KansasCity, Kansas City, Missouri. If the individual applying forcredit aces not ecutally reside in the Kansas City, Missouriarea, no record is kept of this inquiry by the Kansas City,Mo. Credit bureau and the information obtained is immediatelyforwarded to the petroleum company headquarters. MILLER statedin this respect, it would be virtually impossible to determinethe specific petroleum company in the KansasCity area or thespecific mail order house whose headquarters is in Kansas City,Mo., without additional information.

was prepared in connection with• »

/ 2. /?Jackson
(2-44-2044)£>1*7-4662X*. T. HORTON)
CT-157-244XR. J. GLOVES)(1-157-S206XSILVER DOLLAR GROUP)4 - New Orleans
(1-44-4214) C1-157-3489XR. J* GLOVER)(1-167-4700)(H.T.HORTON) (1-157-6452X8ILVER DOLLAR GROUP)

cARCMED
___—i-iOcXED-IlJSERI

/ MAh23 1967

1 - Kansas City-FRjnks(1C)
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC ; JACKSON (1^ 7 -4662 ) DATE: 3/9/67TO

: SA BANJAMIN F? GRAVESFROM

:FOIA ( b ) 7 - ( D )
; •-BUCK HORTONSUDJECT:

RACIAL MATTERS ^ KI. AN \ \

RAC-1AL
a
|NPOKjff iNI INFORMATION D I.SSgMINA T ION SHEET

On 3/8/67 1. furnished the
fo l lowing i n f e r t i e r, regarding suojee t to SA GRAVES

; cno original dutai lod information is
located in Jackson f i t.a

1 . Subject attended meeting of
Klavern on

<Subject net known to be Klansir.an .
Subject unknown to inf ormane .

Subject tecruiced as member on

3 Subject sworn into Kldvern on
(f diltC '>

I'M .»« "»
J

Subject elected to office cfh%. 0
•\JL/

7 . i f; camber of K.luvern ,

I

i
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

nn.« March 11. 1967

THCMAS HOMER HORTON, contacted at the Natchez-Adams
County Airport , at his own suggestion , was advised by the
interviewing Agent that he did not have to furnish any state-
ment , that any statement he did furnish could be used against
him in a court of law, and that he had the right to an attorney
or anyone else of his choice prior to making any statement .
HORTON furnished the following information:

HORTON advised that he was concerned about comments
made at the interview earlier that day and desired to furnish
information regarding his own Klan activity.

He stated at the outset that he would not discuss
activity of or identity of any other members of the Klan in
view of the oath he took on the Bible when he was sworn in
and when he was sworn out of the Klan at Vidalia , Louisiana.

HORTON advised that he was sworn into the Vidalia
Unit of the Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Louisiana
(OKXKK) in the Spring of 1963, was immediately elected to the
position of "Night Hawk" and attended every meeting and social
function of that unit until the Winter of 1963-1964 , when
officers of the unit allegedly produced proof that ROYAL V.
YOUNG of Bosier City, Louisiana , and a Mr. SWEENEY of
Shreveport, Louisiana , had swindled several thousand dollars
of Klan funds. He stated this action destroyed his belief
in the Klan and he was immediately "sworn out of the Klan ,
under the Mississippi River Bridge at Vidalia , Louisiana , on
the mats". He stated this was a regular meeting and that
the Vidalia Unit often met underneath the Mississippi River
Bridge "on the mats". He stated he described the "mats" as
the rolls of wooden objects that can be seen stacked under-
neath the bridge as you cross the River Bridge.

/sry.T^,

n, Natchez , Mississipp File #

SA REESIE L. TIMMQNS/bgjby— Date dicta
T

n • -1 ocvn* •nt u-nio HI nei ther re tor t- menact ions nor conclus ion
!1 - r*^ SOF *r<»» f io « lc fa* dis t r ibuted aute ide your agency .

FBI t l Is the property
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HORTON advised that during the months he was a
member of the Vidalia Unit he did not participate in any
violence of any nature and knew of no instances wherein any
other members of the Vidalia Unit participated in any violence.

He advised that during the Summer of 1966 he joined
a parade of Klansmen in downtown Natchez, Mississippi, and
had a very strong argument with an individual taking his picture
whom he later learned to be an FBI Agent.

HORTON advised that during late June or early July,
1966, he was invited to a fishfry at the residence of JAMES LEE
in Concordia Parish, Louisiana, on a Saturday afternoon. He
stated that his best friend, NORMAN HEAD of Vidalia, Louisiana,
came by his residence in the early afternoon, told him "We
caught some fish last night and have them cooking at the
residence of JAMES LEE. Would you care to go with me?"
HORTON advised that he and NORMAN HEAD drove to the residence
of JAMES LEE in his old Chevrolet pickup, arriving at approxi-
mately 1:00 to 1:30 PM. He advised the two of them stayed
there approximately 30 minutes and left together returning to
his residence in Vidalia where his mother and sister from
New Orleans, Louisiana, were visiting.

HORTON identified the following individuals as
being present at this fishfry during the approximately 30
minutes he attended:

JAMES SCAROBROUGH
JAMES LEE
RED GLOVER
ERNEST FINLEY
NORMAN HEAD, and
himself

He advised there were one or two other individuals
present that he did not know.
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HORTON described NORMAN HEAD as his closest friend
whom he sees almost daily. He described RED GLOVER as a very
close friend of his whom he sees quite often and who visited
his home some two to three hours the night of March 6, 1967.
He stated GLOVER wants to sell him his house in Vidalia,
Louisiana. He advised that GLOVER "has only $900 in the house
and if I can raise the $900 for GLOVER, I can take over the
payments", HORTON stated that GLOVER advised him Monday night
that his wife inherited 11 acres of land and a house some two
or three miles north of Kentwood, Louisiana, and he is most
anxious to sell his house in Vidalia and move to the Kentwood,
Louisiana, area. HORTON advised that GLOVER did not tell him
this, but he is certain he intends to continue his employment
at Armstrong and commute daily the approximately 80 miles
each way to the Natchez Plant of Armstrong Rubber.

S . i i

HORTON advised the he is not now and has never been
associated with any organization known as the "Silvfer Dollar
Group" or anything similar thereto. He advised th^fc he spends
all his spare time and money flying twin engine planes at the
Natchez-Adams County Airport in hopes of obtaining enough
hours to obtain a commercial pilot's license. He advised that
he has joined no group since leaving the Klan in the Winter of
1963-1964.

HORTON advised that should he obtain any information
from any source indicating that he is a member of any organi-
zation at this time he would immediately contact the FBI.
HORTON advised that he would talk with any representative of
the FBI at any time they desired.

tr

0
ORTON'.

*
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date March 9, 1967
1

T. J. LONG, Personnel Office , Armstrong Rubber
Company, Natchez , Mississippi, on March 8, 1967, made
available the company employment record of THOMAS HOMER
(BUCK) HORTON.

Review of this employment record reveals the
following background information:

Name: THOMAS HOMER HORTON
Date of Birth: August 30, 1935
Place of Birth: Brookhaven, Mississippi
Residence: 413 Lynn Street ,

Vidalia , Louisiana
5 ' 9V'Height:

Weight: 192 pounds
Father: CART T. HORTON
Mother; S. HORTON
Wife: HELEN HORTON

11th grade , Heucks Retreat ,Education:
Brookhaven, Mississippi,
1942 - 1950

The records indicate that HORTON was employed as
a railroad switchman at Atlanta , Georgia, from 1955 through

He was employed at Atlanta Transit Company, Atlanta ,
Georgia , as a bus driver from 1956 through 1961. From
January, 1961, through August , 1961, he was employed by the
'"Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company" at Jacksonville , Florida.
1956.

He was employed at Armstrong Rubber Company in
Natchez , Mississippi , in early 1962 and is currently employed
as a "utility man" in the "tube room."

~ / L

ED
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

March 9. 1967Date

4

THOMAS HOMER HORTON was contacted at Armstrong
Rubber Company and advised of the identity of the
interviewing agents by SA REESIE L. TIMMONS, who also
advised him he did not have to make any statement , that any
statement he did make could be used in a court of law and
that he had the right to consult an attorney of his choice
or anyone else before making any statment.

HORTON advised that he is commonly known in the
Adams County, Mississippi, - Vidalia , Louisiana , area where
he resides at 413 Lynn Street , as "BUCK" HORTON.

HORTON advised that he was a member of a Klan
organization in Vidalia , Louisiana , from early 1963 until
approximately one and a half to two years ago when he got
out of the Klan and has not participated in any Klan activity
since that time.

HORTON advised that in late 1963 he, accompanied by
Jo B. TEMPLE 9 DENNIS SMITH, (who works at Armstrong Rubber) , and
JOEL FREEMAN of Vidalia , Louisiana , drove to Laurel , Mississippi,
to collect a debt owed J. B. TEMPLE by a Mr. FOSTER, who
allegedly resided in a trailer park in Laurel, Mississippi.

HORTON advised that they were unable to locate this
"Mr, FOSTER"' and returned to Vidalia , Louisiana. HORTON
advised that he is now and has for many years been a close
friend of J. B „ TEMPLE, however, he does not know the other

individuals very well and does not know why J. B.
TEMPLE invited them to accompany him to Laurel, Mississippi,
to collect thi® debt from Mr. FOSTER.

HORTON advised that on Monday night , March 6, 1967,
.reel''’RED" GLOVER came by his house and spent f A

-A' 1-2
MAR 2S#67 J^ORTON)

R (HORTONNew, Ovle«0n 3/8/67 Natchez , Mississippi File #at r
SAs REESIE L # TIMMONS and

JOHN M 0 CALLAGHAN /RLT:eLw 3/8/67
Date dic ta ted

conclusions of the FBI. U is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. f

_
(_nor



t

JN 44*2044
2

hours visiting with him attempting to convince him that heshould buy hia(GLOVER’s)house in Vldalla as he hopes tosell it in the immediate future and move to a house he isbuilding 16 miles south of McComb, Mississippi.
HORTON advised that he put his house on the marketTuesday morning, March 7, 1967, in hopes of being able tofind a buyer for his house so that he may purchase that of'“RED” GLOVER.
HORTON advised that he did not specifically askGLOVER but assumes that when he sells his home and moveshe will give up his job at Armstrong Rubber Company.

/
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
e»* NMKSHJ OATCNCPOUTIN© orrice INVESTIGATIVE pr*»ioo

8/30 - 9/13/669/22/66NEW ORLEANS NEW ORLEANS
TITLE OF CASE HCPOKV MADC BV

SA DONALD J. MC GOUTY 1ri
HOMER THOMAS HORTON, aka.,
"Buck" Horton

CHARACTER OF CAGE

RM(ELAN)

NON-PROSECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT

REFERENCES:

New Orleans airtel to Jackson, 8/31/66.

*•- P

LEA DS:

NF> ORLEANS DIVISION:

AT HATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA

Will attempt to secure photograph of the subject from
the Driver 8s License Division *

SPECIAL AGENTArPROVED IX» NOT WRITE IN SPACES PtfLOWIN CHANGE
•COIME5 MADE;

* Bureau (RM)
1 -Secret SETV ice,
J -ft0, Nc-w GY*1eans(RM)
i-ft i S6, New Or1eans {RM)
--OST, Barksdale APB, La.

Orleans (157-4700)
(my
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FOIA(b)7NO 157-4700 (D)

INFORMANTS:

Location of Information
Identity ol’ Source

NO T-I is[ NO 157-4700-14
ADMINISTRATIVE:

4

An extra copy of this report is being furnished theBureau for dissemination to Secret Service, Washington, D. C.,in view of the fact subject falls within Category 5(c) of theagreement between Secret Service and the FBI concerning

i

presidential protection.

Copies of this report also being furnished Secretand NISO, New Orleans, as well as OSI, BarksdaleService, ICG,
Air Force Base, Louisiana, in view of their interests in klan

*mattersa
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL OUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - Socrot Servico, New Orleans (RM)
1 - 100, New Orleans (RM)
1 - NISO, New Orleans (RM)

. 1 - OSI, Barksdale AFB, Louisiana (RM)
Copy fot

SA DONALD J. MC GORTY
9/22/66

of :

Dots;
NEW ORLEANSOfflcti

Field Office Pile ii NEW ORLEANS ( 157-4700 ) Bureau Fi le ii

Till* HOMER THOMAS HORTON

Character! RACIAL MATTERS(KLAN)

Synopsis; Subject was reported to be a member of the '’Silver Dollar*'
group in the Vid&lia, La. area. The subject resides in Vidalia,
La., and is employed at the Armstrong Tire and Rubber Co. in
Natchez, Miss, Subject was interviewed and denied any kian member-ship or knowledge of kl&n activities. Background information set
forth.

- P*-
DETAIL5:

This investigation is predicated upon information
received that ’’BUCK” HORTON of Vidalia, Louisiana, was an active
klansman in that area and a member of the "Silver Dollar" group.

i

A characterization of the Original Knight3 of the Xu
Xiux Xian(OKKKK)ar.d the United Kl&xxs of America, Inc
of the Ku Klux Kl&n(UKA)can be found in the appendix section
of this report.

Knights• *

l . BACKGROUND

A , Birth Data

Subject was born on August 30, 1935, in Lincoln County ,
Mississippi.

B. Citizenship Status

U, S. citizen by virtue of birth.
j

NW#:35229 Dodd:31882521
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NO 157-4700
C. Education

The subject finished the 10th grade in Lincoln County ,
Mississippi.

D. Marital Status

The subject is married; wife's name is MARIE, and he
has two children, a boy 7 and a girl 4.

E. Residence

The subject resides at 413 Lynn Street , Vidalia
Louisiana.

F. Employment

The subject is employed at the Armstrong Tire and
Rubber Company, Natchez, Mississippi, in Department 031.

Military ServiceG.
HORTON was in the U. S. Marine Corps from November

1953 to November, 1955. His service number was 1435018. i

H. Credit and Identification

On September 13, 1966, MARGARET KING, Concordia Credit
Bureau, Ferriday, Louisiana, advised that HOMER THOMAS HORTON,
residing at 413 Lynn Street, Vidalia, Louisiana, has been on file
since November, 1962. She stated that during that time, there
has been only one inquiry concerning the subject and that he has
no delinquent accounts or collections. She stated that his wife
is listed as being MLARIE and that he has two children. His
employment is listed as being with the Armstrong Tire and Rubber
Company in Natchez, Mississippi.

On September 13, 1966, BUD SPINKS, Chief of Police,
Louisiana, advised that he has no criminal recordVidalia,

icentifi&ole with the subject. He further advised that the
suoject is an auxiliary policeman with the Vidalia Police Depart-
ment in Via&lia, Louisiana.

y

2

JNW#:35229 Dodd:31882521
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NO 157-4700
Cn September 13, 1966, RAYMOND KEATHLEY, Deputy Sheriff ,

Concordia.Parish Sheriff's Office, Vidalia, Louisiana, advised
that he has no criminal record identifiable with the subject.

Physical DescriptionI.
Race White
Sex Ma le
Age 31

5 *9^*Keignt t
Weight 218

Brown (receding hairline)Hair
Eyes Blue
Build Heavy
Complexion Medium
Arrests Claims none
Scars & Marks None visible

J. Automobile Data

The subject owns a 1963, two door, light green, Oldsmobile
bearing 1966-67 Louisiana license 25X796, The subject also owns a
1949 Chevrolet pickup truck, black in color, bearing 1966 Louisiana
truck license 158161,

Driver’s License # 1599002
Date Issued January 2, 1964
Picture # 69

1Office n 15

K. Special Abilities

Unknown.
AssociatesL.

HeThe subject declined to identify his associates.
stated he has resided in the Vidalia, Louisiana, area for many
years and is friendly with everyone in that area and also with
his fellow employe©*; at the Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company.

PhotographM.
Unavailable at present.

3

1
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N. Weapons

The subject owns the following weapons:

A .22 caliber, single shot rifle

A ,22 automatic rifle

A .30 caliber rifle

>Subject states he uses the above for hunting purposes.
II. CONNECTION WITH KLAN OR RATE-TYPE ORGANIZATIONS

On June 2, 1966, NO T-l advised that on a recent tripto the Natchez, Mississippi - Vidalia , Louisiana area , he wasable to determine that '’BUCK" HORTON is still very active in theklan and is the type who would resort to violence."BUCK" HORTON is a radical who works for the Armstrong Tire andRubber Company in Natchez, Mississippi, and was working on thenight shift the night the bomb was planted in the automobile ofGEORGE METCALF, and many people in the Vidalia, Louisiana areabelieve he knows all about the bombing.

He stated that
i

»
NO T-l* further advised that on the day of the bombingof a newspaper in Laurel, Mississippi, a Sunday in early summerof 1964, "RUCK" HORTON and a few others from the NatchezMississippi - Vidalia , Louisiana area , stopped at BrookhavenMississippi , enroute to Laurel. He advised that these men weremost anxious that the police or highway patrol would have noreason to stop them. NO T-l advised that he has no proof, butfeels that these individuals were in some manner connected withthe bombing of the newspaper in Laurel, Mississippi.

III. INTERVIEW WITH SUBJECT

\

»
i

4

i

i

NW#:35229 Dodd:31882521
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8/31/66Dote

HOMER THOMAS HORTON, also known as Buck Horton ,
413 Lynn Street , Vidalia, Louisiana, was interviewed at nia
residence.

HORTON stated that he was awaro that he was not
required to furnish any information to the interviewing agents ,

but nevertheless voluntarily furnished the following information:
i

HORTON, advised that he did not know of the existence
of a so-called "Sliver Dollar Group", He stated that he had
never heard any.talk‘.about such a group nor was he a member,
HORTON advised that he,is not now , nor has he ever been a
member of Ku Klux Klan, nor has he ever engaged in any
violent acts against Negroes or anyone else. He stated that
a few years ago he was approached by an individual , who he
declined to identify , who spoke to him briefly in an effort
to obtain his views on integration and related topics, and
HORTON felt that this individual intended to ask him to join
the Ku Klux Klan; however, nothing further materialized from
this conversation.

i •

;

HORTON advised that he is 100 percent against
integration and' would take every lawful step to stop it;
however , he would not participate in any violent or criminal
activities to stop integration.

The following description of HORTON was obtained by
observation and interview;

\

* *

\ v
S

v

t-HOMER THOMAS HORTON
Buck .Horton ;
413 Lynn Stroet; Vidalia , Louisiana
White
Male ’

August 30, 1935
Lincoln County , Mississippi
5 *9 1/2"
218
Brown (thinning on top)

Name
Alias
Address
Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight
Hair

»

> •

f

t

i
i.,

NO 157-47000« K/30/66 —File #at Vidalia , Louisiana
»
l\

SA DONALD J. MC GORTY
* I

8/31/66;emhby Date dictated
This document contain** neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI . It tho property of the FBI and is loaned to
ycur agency, it und its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.I

/
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1 Blue
Heavy
Medium
None visible
Married ; wile, MARIK; has two
children, a boy 7 and a girl 4
10th Grade, Lincoln County ,
Mississippi ..
U. S. Marines, Serial Number
1435018; dates of service
November\19, 1953 to Novem-ber 19, 1955
ArmstrongVrire and RubberCompany, Natchez, Mississippi
1963, two-idoor, light green
Oldlpnobile, bearing 1966-67Louisiana ^license 25X796;
1949 Chevrolet Pickup Truck,
black in color, bearing 1966
Louisiana truck license 158-161Owns .22 caliber singleshot
rifle; ,22 caliber automatic
rifle; and .30 caliber rifle

Byes
BuiId ;

Complexion
Scars and Marks
Marital Status.

»Education

Military Service
i

Employment

Autoroobiles

/

Weapons
\
s
V

Driver’s License Information: t

1599002
January 2, 1964

License Number
Date issued

69Picture Number
Office Number 15

i

Claims none
States he does not belong to
any organization except the
First Baptist Church in
Yidalia, Louisiana

Arrests
Organizations

i

i

«

6 '
i
i
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A P P E N D I X

ORIGINAL KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN
(LOUISIANA)
(OKKKK)

I
A source advised on October 25, 1963 that an

organization known as the Original Knights of the Ku
Klux Klan (OKKKK) had been organized in the State of
Louisiana at Shreveport , Louisiana , in December 1960. i

A second source advised on March 23 , 1965,
»that this organization continues to be active in that

the aims.and purposes of this group are to continue to
promote Americanism, the supremacy of the white race,
and the continuance of segregation between the races.

A third source advised on December 23, 1965 ,
that .this organization continues to be active within
the wState of Louisiana , and its aims and purposes
continue to be the same.

»
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A P P E N D I X1

UNITED KLANS OF AMERICA, INC.,
KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN

Records of Superior Court of Fulton County ,
Georgia , reflect that this Klan organization was granted
a corporate charter on February 21, 1961, at Atlanta
Georgia , under the name United Klans, Knights of the Ku
Klux Klan of America , Inc,

A source advised on February 27, 1961, that
United Klans was formed as a result of a split in S
Klan.s, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan. Inc. According to
the source, the split resulted'from a leadership dispute
ana United Klans has the same aims and objectives as the
parent group. These are the promotion of Americanism,
white supremacy and segregation of the races.

The first source and a second source advised
iu July. 1961, that United Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan of America. Inc. merged with Alabama Knights, Knights
of the Ku Klux Klan 0 The merged organization established
headquarters in Suite 401, the Alston Building* Tuscaloosa,
Alabama. (The organization is directed by Robert Shelton,
Imperial Wizard, and is the dominant Klan group in the
South, with units in several Southern States.)

Second source advised that at a meeting at
Prattville, Alabama, on October 22, 1961, the U. S. Klans ,

Knights of the Ku Kiux Klan , merged with the United Klans
of America, Jnc « , Knights of the Ku Klux Klan.

that theThird source advised on August 4, 1965
Knights of the Ku Klux Klan ,

is currently an active organization 9 with Klaverns in several
This source said that Robert M. Shelton

is the Imperial Wizard of this organizationr and was last
elected to this position on September 5, 1964, at a
National Klonvocation in Birmingham* Alabama,
that the activity of the UKA is increasing, and that the
national office remains in Suite 401 , Alston Building ,

i
United Klans of America, Inc.

southern states.

:
Source said

*Tuscaloosa, Alabama.

APPENDIX

i

1
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FD-323 ( Rov. I 1 - 29-61 )

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IF E D E R A L B U R E A U O F I N V E S T I G A T I O N

New Orleans , Louisiana
September 22 , 1966

In Reply, Phase Rrfcr to
File No.

I

KOMER THOMAS HORTONTitle

RACIAL MATTERS (KLAN)Character

New Orleans report of SA DONALD
J. MC GORTY dated and captioned
as above .

Reference

All Bources ( except any listed belov) vhose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

/
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8/31/66Date:

Transmit the following in
{ Type in plaintext or codei

AIRMAILAIRTEL
( Priori ty )

L

SAC, JACKSON (157-4662)TO:

SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-4700)FROM:

SUBJECT: CHANGED
HdMER THOMAS •RTON , a ka • »
Buck Horton
RM (KLAN )

Title marked CHANGED to indicate true
name of subject .

Re Jackson letter to New Orleans , 6/6/66.
Enclosed for the information of Jackson

are nine (9) copies of FD 302 concerning interview
of subject .

. /
•t, <Jackson (Encs. / 5-7-2 New Orleans

DJM : emh
(4 )

By.

Approved: Sent
Special Agent in Charge
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SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-4700 )
/

(RV0SAC, JACKSON (157-4662)

BUCK HORTON
RM-KLAN

Re New Orleans letter to Jackson dated 10/27 /65.
On 5/27 /66, I ] advised that BUCK

HORTON Is presently living at 401 Lynn Street , Vidalla ,
Louisiana , and is still active in the Klao. At the present
time he is employed by the Armstrong Tire and Rubber
Company.
LEADS:

NEW ORLEANS DIVISION ' F O I A ( b ) 7 - ( D )
>•

AT VIDALIA. LOUISIANA

Will interview HORTON re Klan activity and
membership in "Silver Dollar" group.

2-NAw
2-Jac 7-4662)7

/

DBL/mlk
(4)

Searched
Serialized.-
Indexed
Filed

Lh,--'
Unr-

NWf: 35229' Dodd : 31882520



rOPTIONAL FOAM NO. 10
MAT 1002 COITION
CBA rpMB Ui cm) ioi-ii.o
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, J'CROON (157-4662) DATE:

FROM : SA DANIEL QNS

SUBJECT: BUCK! HORTON
RACIAL jJ'AJI'TER - KLAN

9/o6, Mrs. Louise Miller, Brookhaven Retail Crcuit " ur--Tu,at she has a record in her file for VIaIIL P. HORT K,
99 N» Smylie St., Brookhaven, Mississippi.

Virgil B. Horton works for tue Stahl Urban Com'' < ny in Brook:seven
as a I.B.M. Oner tor. He is approximately 31 years of age and came
to Brookhaven from the Natchez, Miss. area.

Wendell Hart, Office Deputy, Lincoln County Sheriff's Office,
Brookhaven, Miss, advised that Virgil B. Horton has two automobiles
registered to him; a I960 Mercury Comet, license no. 1(3 B 716 and
1965 Ford nick up, license tag no. F/5 66970. There is no criminal
record for Virgil B. Horton.

In 3/fr 1

advised

.*

/£7'

r'Z1 - Jackson (157-4662)

Buy U . S . Savings Bonds Regularly on the Pay an
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UNITED STATES DEPAI.TMEN I OF 1 fTSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU O* INVESTIGATION

. Reply, t’leaae Refer to
FUe Vo.

New Orleans , Louisiana
December 13 , 1965

SILVER DOLLAR uROUP

A source advised on July 20 , 1965 , that
^ 965 , 3 l ist , L i y was held at the home of James Lee
Llsmo' : Koad south of Wildvi l le , Louisiana ,

that i ose in attendance at this f ish fry were oel i^ved
members of Ku Klux Klan groups m e ther the State of LOUJ
r the State of Mississ ippi .

J u n e ~ o ,
> n the

Source advis . t

V ' l i

oour /'-c rfuv ised that each person present w 3 a
nemo ,- .. or hemp considered for v >membersnipfv in th ”Si l \ 1

Group . Source advised *. ha he bel ieved tna the
.embers” oi the 'Si lver Dollar '’ f > up we re respons ole l
>s t o: :;<r acts ot violence that r*ad occurred in t * . Nat r.

Mississ ippi and Ferriday - Vidal ia , Louisiana area.- S QU: . <

odvisea that he bel ieved that those who arc part i » t he g.
< arry a s i lver dollar with an anpersand star pod or. the fat

« »1 the s i lver dollar . Source advised that trose m attend *. e
at this f ish fry attempted to rake black pow^e nowever ,
they were not successful . Source advised that h- 'el lowi
individuals were present at the f i^h fry :

1

Jimmy Scarbrough

E . D , Morace , ^ 7. - / ŷ 7

• oWoodrow ’’Blue ” Holloway ( al l known to be
nembers of the Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan
Ferriday , Louisiana ) ,

"Buck" Horton , \ f 7 ~ d U
SEARUi .EOt

\ .£.« IML|ZL



SILVER DOLLAR GROUP

Norman Head , / n u -

'
_r'7-R. J. Glover of Vidalia , Louisiana ,

T. L. Torgenson,

Ernest Finley, AS''?-'??7
/5-7-S-J2

Ernest Avants, l5?'

/5>P'l"

Ernest Parker,

Jack Seals and

James Seals of Natchez, Mississippi, and

"Sonny" Taylor, Harrisonburg , Louisiana.

Source advised that Tommy Jones of Natchez, Missis-
sippi, was arrested at Ferriday, Louisiana , while on his way
to the fish fry and, therefore,- did not rake it there.

A characterization of the Original Knights of the
Ku Klux Klan is attached hereto.

2
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APPENDIX1

ORIGINAL KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN
(LOUISIANA)
(OKKKK)

A source advised on October 25, 1963, that an organiza-tion known as the Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (OKKKK
had been organized in the State of Louisiana at Shieveport
Louisiana, in December of 1960.

A second source advised on March 23, 1965, that this
organization continues to be active and that the aims and pur-
poses of this group are to continue to promote Americanism
the supremacy of the white race, and the continuance of segrega-
tion between the races.

APPENDIX

3



r /“Vu»r IH-A.OPTIONAL ro«»J «6 19
MAT I*il Ullinox
OOA OCM . nco. it©. c»

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ‘ ,
•V.

Memorandum
DATE:SAC, JACKSON 10/27/65

LNS(157-4700)(RUC)SAC, NEW ORFROM

TONO FOIAlbp D)BUCK HSUBJECT:
RM (JOAN)

]advised SA ELMER B.
LITCHFJELD that a "BUCK" HORTON was the Investigator for
the Vidalia Unit of the Original Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan(OKKKK). A review of the New Orleans indices reflected
that a BUCK HORTON of Oil City, Louisiana, was the owner of
the Pipe and Supply Company, Box 551, Oil City, Louisiana,
and that he had been purchasing dynamite for approximately
30 years in connection with his business.

On May 13 , 1965,|

On July 12, 1965, the Southern Bell Telephone and
Telegraph Company Phone Directory for February, 1965, was
reviewed and was found to include a listing for BUCK HORTON
Pipe and Supply located at Oil City, Louisiana.

On July 12 1965, the 1964 Shreveport City Directory
was reviewed and was found to include no listing for any
person by the name of BUCK HORTONe

On July 12, 1965, the records of the Credit ^Bubeauof Greater Shreveport were reviewed through MYRTIS DYERy^*

These records were found to contain a credit file for JAMES
"BUCK" HORTON, whose wife’s name was shown as MAE HORTON.
This individual has had a credit file in the Shreveport area
since December, 1942. The credit file indicated HORTON’S
age to be approximately 65 and his address is shown to be
140 East Robinson, Shreveport, Louisiana* His occupation
is shown to be owner of Buck Horton Pipe and Supply Company ,
with office in Oil City, Louisiana, where that business has
been located since 19350 The credit file further indicated
BUCK HORTON’S business was established in Shreveport,^

'

Louisiana, in 1935, but was moved to Oil City, Louisiana,
9 judgments.in 1959. The credit file shows numerous suits

C2Jackson
1-New Orleans j jjian/7*

DJM/lrs
(3)
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Tho following Investigation was conducted by SA *s
HILBERT ARPS and ALOYSIUS Je MC FALL0

AT NATCHEZ, MISSISSIPPI

Miss ELLA ATKINS, Manager, Credit Bureau of Natchez,
stated on July 30, 1965, she could locate no record of anyone
named BUCK HORTONv
a VIRGIL BQ HORTON
Street , Vidalia, Louisiana, born December 4, 1932, who has
been employed by Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company, Natchez,
since 1955 and has a very satisfactory credit rating.

The only HORTON with a B. in the name was
wife ALICE, who resides at 2037 Eleanor

JOHN MC NEILL, Records Officer, Natchez Police
Department, stated on July 30, 1965, he could locate no
record of anyone named BUCK HORTON in his arrest records.

Deputy Sheriff WHITEHEAD, Adams County Sheriff’s
Office, Natchez, stated on July 30, 1965, he had nothing in
his records under the name of BUCK HORTON.

AT FERRIDAY, LOUISIANA

Miss MARGARET KING, Concordia Parish Credit Bureau,
Ferriday, stated on July 30, 1965, she had no record of anyone
named BUCK HORTON„ The only record of a HORTON with the
letter B. in his name is a VIRGIL B. HORTON, employed by
Armstrong Tire and Rubber Company, Natchez, whom she knows
personally and who has never been known by the name of "BUCK".

Officer CHARLES DE LAUGHTER, Ferriday Police
Department, checked his records on July 30, 1965, but could
locate no record of the name of BUCK HORTON.

AT VIDALIA, LOUISIANA

Deputy Sheriff JUNIOR HARP, Concordia Parish
Sheriff's Office, Vidalia, stated on August 2, 1965, he has
no record of anyone named BUCK HORTON.

2
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The 1964 City Directory, covering Adams County ,
Mississippi, and Vidalia, Louisiana, as checked on July 30,
1965, shows no one named BUCK HORTON * The only HORTON
listed with the initial B. is VIRGIL B. HORTON, 2037 Eleanor

Vidalia, Louisiana.
Mrs. CARL Fe SMITH, 2036 Eleanor Street, Vidalia,

stated on August 4, 1965, she is well acquainted with the
VIRGIL Be HORTON family who formerly resided across the
street at 2037 Eleanor Street, Vidalia. She never knew Mr.
HORTON to be called by the name of "BUCKM. The HORTONs,
quite some time ago, moved to Brookhaven, Mississippi.

Street ,

/
i./

[ I stated on August
1965, that VIRGIL BQ HORTON, who formerly resided on Eleanor
Street. Vidalia, I

[ I He
said he knows of no HORTON in the Vidalia area who is known
by the name of "BUCK".

/
On August 6, 1965, l

that "BUCK11 HORTON resides at Vidalia,
that HORTON is not very tall and formerly worked at the D. X.
Gas Station in Vidalia, Louisiana. He further advised that
it is believed that "BUCK" HORTON is identical to VIRGIL B*
HORTON.

[advised SA LITCHFIELD
Louisiana. He stated

J advised SA LITCHFIELD
that a fishfry was held on June 26, 1965, at the home of one
JAMES LEE who resides at Wildsville, Louisiana. Informant

stated that there were about 20 people in attendance at this
fishfry and that all those present were believed to be members
of the Ku Klux Klan in the State of Louisiana or the State of
Mississippi. It is further believed that each person present
was a member or being considered for membership in the "Silver
Dollar" group.* It is believed that this "Silver Dollar" group
are the ones responsible for most of the acts of violence that
have occurred in the Natchez, Mississippi, Ferriday

On July 20, 1965,[

Vidalia

3
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Louisiana area. Among thoso present at this fishfry was one
"BUCK" HORTON of Vidalia, Louisiana.

]advised SA DONALD J0

MC GORTY that he was not acquainted with anyone by the name
of "BUCK" HORTON of Vidalia, Louisiana.

On July 31, 1965,[

On September 30, 1965, PRESTON A. RICHARDSON,
Administrator, Louisiana Department of Safety , Driver’s
License Division, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, advised that no
identification of "BUCK11 HORTON could be made in the files
of the Driver's License Division because of the insufficient

He stated that in view of this, he
could not make available a photograph of the subject.
information furnished

In view of the fact that "BUCK"- HORTON has been
further identified by the original source as being identical
to VIRGIL B0 HORTON, a former resident of Vidalia, Louisiana,
who presently resides in Brookhaven, Mississippi, this case
is being RUC’d to the Jackson Division for further investiga-
tion.
JACKSON DIVISION:

AT BROOKHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI

Will contact informants to ascertain if "BUCK"
‘ HORTON is engaged in any klan-type activities in the State
of Mississippi. If informants affirm that HORTON is a klan
member or part of the ’'Silver Dollar” group, it is suggested
that further investigation be conducted and the subject be
interviewed.

/
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